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P R E F A C E 
---~ 

I have here tried to present a record, 

although it may be somewhat incomplete of the Bowman and 
Metcalfe families of Augusta Township i~ Grenville County, 
Ontario~ This task has been made possible and has been 
produced under the auspices of 0'The Heirs of History" and 
with the generous help of all its memberso The Heirs of 
History are a New Horizons group here in Ottawa~ 

I want to express my appreciatio~ to Mrs. Thelma 
Botham and Mrso Ward Baker and to others who have helped 
me in gathering this materialo 

I will say as I have said in the Br~1ce family 
book that those of my generation may already know most 
of what is here wTitten, but hopefully the younger 
generations may find this information about their ancestors 
and their descendants of some interest" 

I know there are some omissions and likely some 
errors but I have gathered what information I could and 
tried to make the record as accurate as possibleG Perhaps 
at some future time a younger person may wish to revise 
and bring it up to dateo I must say I ha.ve enjoyed searching 
out the information about ~y mother 9 s people 9 for many of 
whom I have had a deep affection a:':ld respectc- This is 
especially so of my de:tr grandmother, Mrso Jaso Bowman 
(Urilla Metcalfe) and so :;:: wish ·co present this work for 
what it is worth to my ch5_1dren~ grandchildren and all 
other relatives in the Bowman and Metcalfe families. 
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The Bowman Family of Augusta TownshiE 

Bowman is still a common surname in England and it is . 
an occupational name refe-rring to English.men who . with their 
long bows were 'the· most famous archers in Europe. 

James Bowma·n and his ·wife Bridget and their children 
came to Augusta Township about 1845 from Englando They 
probably came from Yorkshire but we do not know for sure. 
We find them in the nominal census of 1851. The census of 
1851 is on micro·-film at the Public Archives in Ottawa and 
the Bowman family is listed as follows: 

Age .next 
Name Birthplace Religion Birthday -
James Bowman· England 48 years 
Bridget Bowman (wife) En~land Baptist. 40 years 
Eliza Bowman England Baptist 15 years 
James Bowman England Baptist 14 years 
George Bowman England Baptist 13 years 
Deborah Bowman England 10 years 
John Bo'WIIlan England 7 years 
Henry Bowman Canada 5 years 
Phoebe ·Bowman Canada 2 years 

We also find them in t:1e 1861 census with Andrew 9 years 
old and Anne 5 years old making 9 children in all. The first 
5 children were born in England and the rest were born in 
Canada. John being born in England in 1844 and Henry in Canada 
in 1846, establishes their arrival in Canada between 1844 and 
1846~ In the agricultural census of 1861 in which only the heaq 
of the family is given they were located on part .of lot 16 on 
the second concession of Augusta. They had 60 acres of land, 
45 acres under cultivation and a 15 acre wood lot. It lists the 
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number of horses, cattle and other livestock., The farm implemen 

and the quantity and estimated value of the crops produced the 

pr evious year o . · .... . . 

James Bowman and his wife Bridget and two of their sons 

are buried in Maynard Cemetery on the third concession of 
Augusta. The headstone inscri.ptions at Maynard Cemetery are 

as follows~ 

James Bo".N!llan 
bridget Bovnnan 

George Bowman 

Henry Bow1Ilan 

1803 - 1875 
1811 - 1861 
1840 1863 
1847 - 1866 

Bridget Bo\-vman • s maiden name is not given on the 

cemet ery memor ial or in the census recordsa 
We wil l ~1ow list this family and their descendants 

generatiori.by generation calling James Bowman and his wife 
Bridget the first . ~mmigrants to Canada generation 1 and we 

wil l use t he folli~g abbre -:J-iations ~ 

Geno - Gen~ration 

b ... 'born 

d - di ed 

The old Bowman home near North Augusta, Ontario. 

Mrs. James Bowman 
(Urilla Metcalfe) 

Mrs. Robert Bowman 
(Frances Walker) 
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numb 
and · 

prev 

are 
Augu 
as f 

ceme 

genE 
Brie 
wil_ 

This make~ a full li'sting of the fami:J..y as follows: 
Gen. 1 James ·Bowman b 1803 

M- Bridget ? 

Gen. 2 -- (1) Eliza Bowman 
.. (2) James Bowman 

(3) Geo.rge · Bowman 

. (4) Deborah B·owrnan 

( 5) John ·Bowman 
(6) Henry Bowman 

'. 

( 7 y .ip·hoe·b.e Bo.wman 
( 8} ·· ·Andrew- Bowman 

· ( 9 ) .. -~- Anne Bowman 

d 1875 
b 
d 

b 
b 
d 
b 

d 
b 
b 

' b. 

d 
b 

.b 
b 

1811 
1$61 

1836 
1838 
1888 
1840 
1863 
1841 

. 1844 
1847 
1$.69 
1849' 
1853 

:: : 18"56 

It sho.ul~ . be _noted here that the ·date of· birth used 
- h~re for Eli~af · Deborah, John, Phoebe, Andrew and Anne are 

.. .. 
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from the 1851 ~nc\::.:1:861 census and could vary a year depending 
on ·whether th~ip ... ne:xt birthday was in the ·same y~ar . the . census 
was taken or before that qame time in the next year • . A~so , ~hile 

it does not apply to the Bo-wrilans I have found .in o-ther families 
. ·' 

· a difference :of 2 to .. 5 .years between census dates and dates on 
their headstones. 

G·en. 2-·.· The four girls of this Bowman family were· ·Eliza, 
. .De,borah, .. .. Pho~pe and · Anne~ · 

We know nothing about thes.e, girls except that they were 
listed in the 1851 and 1861 census as noted · abov~. · · We ~o not 
know if they married and had children or what '· bacam~ .o.f them. 
There :ls only one thing; my mother· who . wa·s .t -he ·oldest of her 
family and about 20 years of age when her father died in 1888 
worked for a short time in Almonte and I believe had some contact 
with one of her father's sisters who lived somewhere near Almonte. 
We don't know which one. 
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In regard to John Bowman, he · went to "the U.Sc arid ·was 

in the American Civil War. I can clearly recall my mother 
telling us about her uncle John Bowman visiting them when she 
was a small giil and how frightened she was as ·he told her 
father about the war and the bloody battles in which he had 

engage do His age would lend crede.~ce t.o this story$ ~e would 

be about 17 years old when the Ame.r~-?an Civil War broke out 
early in 1861 and about 21 years old when it was over in 1865& 
Many young Canadians were recruited _ at this time and were paid 

quite a bounty for joining the Northern Armies. As I remember 
he made this visit from Chicago and pre~umably · he returned 
thereo We have no further informatiQ~ ~egarqing him although 

it is possible · some information migh~ _ be ,_ had by a search of 

the American military records of that period. 

· Also Andrew Bowman as far ·as -we kriow lived in and 
around North Augusta most of his "life . but· we have very little 

solid information about him. However 'it is -· thought that he may 

have been ma~ried twice and had two sons. H~ i~ still rather 
vaguely remembered by a few people s:t,ill .. li vfng .: i~--- ~qrth Augusta 

and. I .. remember ·seeing him myself · whe~ ! w·a~ _: a.·' small ... ~oy ~· . Thelma 
Botha~ remembers him a~d thinks he may :· be. ' buri~~ ~n··. the Sand 

.. Bill C~metery . where many of the BoWma~~ ~ ~~~ -' buried>," at North 

Au~s~a. i have looked there and also . at the :r:~Cofds and old 

-~~p~ of . i~is cemetery and have not f~und anythingo However, 
the old map of the cemetery and the ·older records are not very 

ledgible. 

We are . here mo.stly interested in James Bowman, son. of 

the original immigrant and, · his wife Urill~ M~t'c.alfe and so' 
we· list this family ·· as follows: ·: · .. · .·:·· . 

Gen. 2 - James Bowman · (2) ·· 

M- urilla .Metcalfe b 1848 : 
d 1930 

~ • . I 

Gen. 3 -
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Gen., 3 -
M 

Gen. 4 -

Gen., 4 ·
M-

Josephi.ne Bowman b 
d 

Etta Bowman b 

d 

Robert Bowman b · .. 

d 

Le~:!-ie Bowman b 
d 

Frances Mae Bowman b 
d 

·John .. Bowman -··· ·- ·· ·····-··· ·· ··· · b 
d 

-· 
Josephine Bowman 
Jonas· Edgal' Bruce b 

d 
Marriage date 

:; \ ' 

- ·Jan.., 297 
±rley·a- Stra.Hl-By -Bruc-e- ---- - - b · 

Wilfred Boltvman :Bruce 
Robert Ma~1.sel Bruce 

. .. . ______ ._.,..._ -

Lloyd Stanley B~~ce · 

Lucy Mae Merv~n·-: · . 

b 
b 
d 

b · 

Oct 6p 1867 
Jan 13, 1956 

1870 
1902 
1872 

Oct 11 ~ 1948 
1876 

Aug 4'} 1950 
May 16, 1879 
Aug 31, 1962 

1882 
Oct 2, 1952 

May 26, 1861 
Nov 3' 1948 

1892 
Nov 14, 1892 
'Jan 29, 1897 
Jan 27'1 1902 
May 28, 1974 

1891 

They have.n6 family i~~~ave l{~ed for many years at 
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29 College. Stroet ~ Kil1~s-ton, 0Jit~rioc Lloyd was a long 
time employ-ee of the Ontar.io. Ds.partme.nt of Highways 0 

He retire~ in 1962~ · 

Gen. 4 Wi-1-f~..ed - --..OOwmaB-··-B-r--u-cB- . · ...... ............ . 

M 1 Mabel Loretta .-Phillips ,. b Jan 22, - 1898 
d Nov 3') 1954 

Marriage dat·e-· Se-pt e 20, 1922 
Ma?-~1 was a da:ughter of John Philli_ps and 
~i~ wife Eliza ~oran~ 
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Gen. 5 

M - 2 

· Wilbert Dwight Bruce 

Garnet Edgar Bruce 
Lois Doreen Bruce 

Wilfred Bruce 
Ruby Alice Jackson 

b May 27 
b Feb 3, 
b Aug 18, 

b Jun 1, 

Marriage date - Sept. 18, 

1924 
1927 
1934 

1906 
1965 

Ruby was the widow of Phillip Jackson and the 

daughter of Samuel Ernest Wilson and his wife, 

Alice Cross. 

Gen. 5 -
M-

Gen. 6 

Gen. 5 -
M-

Wilbert Dwight Bruce 
Eve1yn Sutherland- ..... b Jul 9, 1924 

Marriage date ~ July 17; . 1954 

Donna Lynn Bruce ·' b Apr 5, 1957 

Beverley Eileen Bruce b May 23, 1959 

Alan Dwight Bruce b Mar 22, 1962 

Garnet Edgar. _ Bruc~ 

Norma Sims b Jul 23, 1930 
Marriage Date - May 25, 1951 

Norma is a daught"e_r_. of the . late ... Jas ·~ . Sims and his 

, wife Edna Patterson. 

Gen6) 6 -

o • I ~ " 

Gen, 

Gen. 

5 - . 
M-

6 -

Dw~yne Edgar Bruce b Dec 3, 1952 
Kareri Loretta Bruce b Mar · 5, ·. 19 55 
Wilfred James Bru.ce · b Sept. i2 ,· ·. 1956 
Nancy Edna Bruce b Aug · 2, ·;;1960 
Cynthia Elizabeth Bruce b ·· Aug · 9··, · ·_ 1968 

, L.ois Doreen Bruce 
Noel Lepage b 

· Marriage date. - July 14, 

Lorraine Lois Lepage ·· =b 

Frances Anne Lepage b 

Dec 25, 

Mar 10, 
Aug 27, 

.. : 

1930 
1951 

1957 
1958 

7 

·-
Some information about Wilfred Bruce ·. and his family. 

Wilfred managed his father's farm for a t~me and then 
was part owner of the factory and c0ees~maker at .Newbliss. He 
came to Ottawa September 7, 1929. He was later G~neral Manager 

of the Capital Consumers Co-operative Dairy and remained in 
this position until this business was sold -to the Borden Company. 
He attended Dairy· School in Kingston ·in 1926 and graduated at 
the head of the 19'26 ... cl'as·s ··~ ... "H'Er· wa·s . r ·or .... two years President ~f 

the Ottawa Milk Distributors Association and a member of the 
executive of the Ontario Milk Distributors Association. 

Dwight . attended Dairy Sc-hool at Kemptville ·and graduated 

at the · head of his class. ··He w·a.s for some time secretary 
treasurer of ~ the· Seal Test Dairy organization in Canad~ and is 
now President and General Manage~ of Glenville Dairies at 

Newmarket, Ontario .• 
Garnet has a-... Bachelor .. o.f .. Arts. ... degree from Carleton 

University and is a senior Computer Sy~_tems Designer in the 

Federal Post Office. 
-

Loi$ is office _supervisor with Scott and Aylen, · 
.. 

Patent ~nd Trademarks Agen~s in Ottawa. 

-~-~----~~~--~--------~--~----

Gen. 4 - Robert Mansel Bruce 
M - Winnifred Bass b O~t 31, 1905 

A daughter of the late Harper Bass and his wife 
.... . . . . . .. ... . . . ...... - . . .. -· ·-· ~ . . ..... .. - .... -

Hester Ann Farlinger of Augusta Township. 

Gen .. 5 -
Marriage date~ June 1~,- - ···:: · 1925 

Robert Russell Bruce b Mar 

Alvin Harper Bruce b Jan 

Beryl Marie-- lfru·ce 'b Mar 

Myrtle Illean Bruce b Jan 

George Douglas Edwin Bruce 
......... · .. ......... ··--·b· --- Jun 

------------------~----------

27, 
1, 

18 ,. .. 
7, 

2, 

1926 
1930 
19-32 
1934 

1936 



Gen. 5 
M 

Dr. Robert Russell Bruce 

Barbara Donald 
A daughter of Rev. and Mrs. Charles Donald, for 
several years the Minister ·of Southminster United 

church, Ottawa. 

Gen. 6 -

Gen. 5 -
M-

Marriage date 

Robert Bruce 

Sept. 1, . 1951 

b Oct 19, 1955 

-~--------~-~------------

Alvin Ha~pe~ Bruce 
Karen Young b 1934 

A daugh~~r of Mr. and Mrs. Young of Sudbury, Ontario, 

.,Gen. 6 -

Gen •. ·. 5 

M-

Marriage date - Nov. 12, 

. Sheryl Lynn Bruce b Aug 

nmle Robin Bruce b Jun 

Carol Ann Bruce b Jun 

----------------~-------~ 

Beryl Marie Bruce 
Douglas Booth 

1955 

26, 1958 . 

13' 196:L 
12, 1962 

A. son .of Dr. and Mrs. Booth of Oshawa, Ontario. · 

Gen. 6 -

Gen. 5 -
· M-

Gen. 6 

Marriage date - Sept. 5, 1959 

Allys·a·n-- Ann ··Bc>oth·--·-.. . b Oct 1, 

John Andrew Booth b Feb 18, 

Gillian Booth b ' Jan 27,. 
---~-----.;. __ . ___ ,... __________ .._ __ 

· Myrtle Illean Bruce 
Anthony Wieder of Sudbury, Ontario 

Marriage date - J~ne 25, 

Robert Bruce Wieder 
Steven Wieder 
Kimberley Wieder 

b Nov 29, 
b Aug 19, 

b Dec 3, 

----------------------~--

1960 

1963 
1966 

1960 · 

1961 

1964 
1966 

9 

Geno 5 - George Douglas Edwin Bruce 

M - Linda McCaw 
' A daughter of Mr., and Mrs.. Allen McCaw of Smiths F~lls, 

Ontarioo 
Marriage date - ·May 24, 1962 

Gen. 6 - . Hea-':,her Lee Bruce b Nov . ·7' .1963 
Christopher Bruce b Jun 11, 1966 

Shawn Bruce b Dec 5, 1968 

James. Jason Bruce ... b Sep 18' 1971 

Some information about Robert Mansel Brlice and his 

family. 
Robert grad'ii~t.~d from a two year course at . Kemptville 

Agricultuta.l·· Schbol ·with honours and a medal . fr.om th.e H~nourable 
Howard F.erguson, Premier of Ontario'o He soon took over ~he· hori}e 
farm which he continued to operate as a dairy farm but for _some 

~ . . . . 

years specialized in market gardeningo They· were still living 

on the farm although their farming operations were·very·much 
curtailed until Robert died May 28th,· 1974, 

Russell graduated from Athens High School in June, 1943 

and was granted a Province of Ontario University Scholatshipo 

September 1, 1943 he enrolled in the Ontario Agricultural College 
majoring in field _ hu~bandry and .soils .(' · He grc:tduated i,n May 
1947 and joined the staff of the Depart~en~ _of ~oils, Ontario 

. . _. .. . , .. 

Agricultural College 9 as a So:'_l Specia~list., ·rn July, 1949 

he went .. to Cornell_ University at Ithaca No Yo a11:d graduated 
from there · with a Master of Science d.egree in January, 195lo 
He then returned to the Ontario Agricultura~ College ~.~t left 
in February, 1953 and went to the Univer~ity ~·f.. Iliin6is at 

. . . 
Urbana where he was awarded his Doctor of Philosophy in 
February, 19 56 o H-e··-t·hen-- a c c·e-pt ed·- a · .. p1Js±t·ion- ·at" M -:i_ s sis sippi State 
University doing teaching and researcho He was later promoted 
to Associate Professor and Associate Agronimist. In 1965 he 
was also visiting Professor of Soil Science at Auburn University 

in Alabama In 1966 he became Supervisory Soil Scientist and 
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Research Investigations Leader in Soil Physics for the Southern 

United States and Puerto Rico. He is living in Athens, Georgia, 
Alvin Bruce is a chartered accountant in Toronto. He 

is with C6nsolidat~d Financial Services, 4685 Yonge Street, 
Suite 2, and is living at 86 Huntingdale Blvd.,- Scarborough, 

Ontario. 
Beryl finished High School at Smiths Falls and graduated 

as a Registered Nurse from Kingston General Hospitalo Douglas 

Booth, her h~sband, is a high school teacher at Richmond Hill, 
. Illean finished high school at Smiths Falls and then 

teacher's college in Ottawa 9 She taught school for some time 
in Copper Cliff. ~~r hu~ba~d, T6ny ~{eder, is in real estate 

in Mississauga, Ontario. 
Douglas Bruce graduated from Algonquin College in Ottawa 

in Electrical Engineering and is with . Sperry Gyroscope Ltd., 

3 Hamilton Street North, Ottawa. He is living in a house 
he built on the old farm and on the exact spot of his great 

grandfather's house. 

Gen. 4 -

M- 1 

··· Gen. 5 

·M- 2 

Etta Bowman 
Thomas Mayhew 

Elston Mayhew 

.Evelyn Bissell 

Phylis Mayhew 

Lorraine Mayhew 
Betty Mayhew 
Elston Mayhew 
Louisa Boisvert 
No family 

b 

d 

b 

d 

deceased 

b 

b 

b 

Sep 

Jan. 

Jan 

. Aug 
·Feb 

30, 
1951 

1, 
20, 
1, 

1867 
1947 

1902 
19.62 

1928 ' 
1930 
1932 

11 

Gene 5 - Phylis Mayhew 
Phylis married Tim Chagala August 24, 1974 and is 
now living i n Kisumu, Kenya. She graduated -from 
Queen's Uni versit·y-.. -and · was-- a ·high -school teacher. 
She taught Frencho She spent a few years teaching . 
in Ghana s Afric a and recently was teaching in 
Athens, Ontario .. 

Gen. 5 -
M-

Lorraine Mayhew 
David Panabaker 

David is a civil engineer and they live at Andaster, 

Onta:bioo 

Gen. 6 -

(adopted) 

Gen. 6 

M 

Gen. 7 

Geno 5 
M 

Christi Panabaker 

Holly Panabaker 
Peter Panabaker 
. Jam_e._s ____ E.an_q. b_q.~ e_:r __ . 

Christi Pan~baker 
James ·Morrison 

Lee Morrison 

Bet_ty Mayhew 
James Finucan 

They have a general store 
Augustao 

. .... ' 

Gen';l 6 . - .. Cathy Finucan 

. -, .Evelyn Finucan 
Irene Finucan 

b Aug 2 ,. .. 1953 

b Apr 1972 

and post office at North 

b Dec 21, 1951 ,,. 
b Jan 28_, -. ~953 ; .... 
b Jan 28, 1953 

.. 

.;. . ... 
Margaret-Finucan b Mar 13 9 .. 1954 
Michael Finucan b Apr 21, 1955 . .. 
Edward Finucan b Oct 12, 1960 

·. 

tToseph Finuca~ b Jan 16, 1962 
Robert Finucan b Jan 10, 1963 
Evelyn and Irene are twinso 
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Gene 6 -
M-

Gen. 7 -

Gen. 6 .-
M-

Gen. 7 -

Gen. 6 -
M .-

Gen. 7 -

Gen. 6 

M-
Gen. 7 -

Gen. 3 -

M-

Cathy Finucan 

Garry McMullen · 

Scott Rodney McMullen b Jun 2 ". 
' 1974 

Irene Finucan 
John VanderVelde 
Kevin John VanderVelde b Feb 23, 1973 
Jeffrey ·Allan-VanderVelde .b Jan 7, 1975 

Margaret Finucan 

St.even Davis 
Craig. Davis 

Michael Finucan 
Sandra Fox 
Christopher Firiucan 

Robert Bowman 
Married July 29, 1896 
Frances Walker 

b Jan 3, 1974 

b July 28, 1974 

b Aug 18 ,· 1876 
d Apr ·1972 : 

Frances Waike:r-··was··· a·· daughter · of · Nathan Walker and 

her mother was a Bellamy, a descendant of Samuel Bellamy and 
his wife, Anna Blanchard. Samuel came up from Vermont in 
1819 and bought . 4.00 acres of land in Augusta Township where 

the village of North Augusta is situated from a man by the 
name of Dunham. ·· There was only one . other house in North 

Augusta at that time.. He built a grist . mill and a cloth 
dressing wor·ks at · North Augusta and had them in operation in 
1824. Thre~ · other brothers came to Canada with Samuel and 
they built mills at different plaGes. in Leeds and Grenville 
Counties. .'rhere is a genealogy of -the Bellamy family that 
claims some of them were · 1 1nvo ved in an uprising against 
William Duke. of Normandy in 1047. Some of them later joined 

the Huguenot movement and emigrated to America to avoid 

persecution. ~ 

Robert Bowman lived on the old Bowman homestead for 

i3 

many year~ and then botight :& house and a piec~ of land in 
North Augusta. He drove a -rural mail route for a great many 
years. Wa~d and· Rheta Bak~r are still living ·in this house. 

Gen. 4 -

Gen. 4 
M-

A son of 

Gen. 5 

. Gen.- 5 -

Rheta Bowman 
Thelma Bowman 

Rheta Bowman 
Ward Baker 
John Baker and 

John B.aker 
Jean Baker 

his 

••••• _ ... . . . .. ... ........ -. ... -~·· #'" <# ..... 

John Baker 

M - Grace Greer 

··-
wife, 

'· 

b Jul 5, 
b Oct 28, 

~902 

1906 

Grace McVeigh 

b Nov 12, 1934 
b Dec 13, 1935 

A daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Wellington Greer~ · 

Gen. 6 - Jeffrey Baker b May 5, 1958 

Gen. 5 Jean Baker 
M Ronald Gallach~r 

A son of William Gallacher and his wife Verna ·qregg. 

Gen. 6 Brian Gallacher b Dec 11, 1953 
Brent Gallacher b F-eb 17, '"19,61·: 

Darryl Gallacher b Dec 8, 1964 
· Darren Gallacher "• b · Nov 1971 
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Genu 4 -
M-

Thelma Bowman 
Thomas Botham b Oct 5, ·1908 

d Jun 11, 1970 
A son of Joseph Botham and his wife Mary Phillips. 

T~omas Both~m was an electrician and worked for some 
years · in · No:cth:e:.,n Ontario~ He also worked during the 

construction. of the Rideau Regional Hospital School at 

Smiths-Falls and also the Dupont plant at Maitland, 

He was blipd_ ~':1:~2-~~- ~~~. ~at~:. .. ~~~~so Thelma is living 
in North Augustac She taught school for many years and 

retired about 1971 :~ 

Gen.o 5 -
. M-

Gen~ 6 

Gen. 3 -

Adopted - Carolyn Botham 

Stanley Riches 

David Riches 

Paul Riches 

Leslie Bowman 

sllie Price . 

b Oct 29, 
b Aug 15, 

b 

d 

1968 
1971 

. 1884 
1910 

. ellie Pri-ce .. ~ .born. . ..at .... N.ewblis.s .,. ... _Qn.t...a.;rio and was a 

sister of the late Charles P:-ice. Leslie Bqym1an lived 

a d.:.fferent places in K · tley ·Township and then bought 

a -farm _ear Bellamy's Station and lived there until 

is death~ 

Gen 4 - Delbert Bowman b ar 

d Jun 

Melbourne Bowman b Aug 

F-oFest- .. R.Qwmatl-- --- - ... _ .. ____ . _____ b. _ Mar. 

Kenneth Bowman b 

d 

10, 1905 
29, 1974 
28, 1906 

4, 1909 
1910 
1914 

Gen. 4 
M-

Gen. 5 -
(adopted) 

Gen. 5 -
M-

Gen. 6 -

Gen. 5 -
M-

Gen. 6 -

Gen. 4 

Delbert Bowman 
Jessie Tyries 

Margaret Bowman 
David Bowman 

. ~~rga~~·~·- J?.9..~~n.-... .. 
Charles Henry 
Brenda Henry 
Andrew Henry 
Wanda Henry 
Calvin Henry 

David Bowman 
Donna Brown 

David Craig Bowman 
Leslie Bowman 

. . 

b Aug 20, . 

b Apr 26, 
b July 1Q., 

b Aug 5 '-· 
b Nov 29, 
b Oct 3, 
b ' Jul 26, 

b Jan 24, 
·· b ·.; .. sep 1, 

1896 

1934 
19~1 

1960 
1963 
1968 
1971 

1964 
1965 

15 

Neither Mel bourne .... or .... Fore.st .. BoViiDan .. married. Mel bourne 

has lived all his life on the · iesli~ Bowman farm near 
Beilamy's Station and Forest until recently lived at 
Bellamy's and drove a rural mail route. 

Gen. 3 ·
M .. 2· 

Gen. 4 -

Gen. 4 ·
Nf ~-

·Leslie Bowman 
~ w ~ • 

Margaret · navis 

Frances Bowman 

Uphemia Bowman 

Fra:nces : Bo~an · 

Johri Reynolds · 

b 
d ' 

b 
b 

·iss? 
.. Mar '26,, 1955 

Apr 4, ~913 

Apr 3, 19i4 

They have ·no fami~y and they live at 43 Hubbell Street, 
Br<:)ckville ~ Oilt. 
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Gen. 4 -
M-

Gen. 5 -

Gen,, 5 -
M-

Gen. 6 -

Gen. 5 -
M-

Gen. 6 

Uphemia Bowman 

Donald Fournell 
Marriage date - December 4, 1936 

Keith Fournell 
~il.r-g1n1·a·· -F,-ournell 

Keith Fournell 

Gail Darrock 

Steven Fournell 

Emily Fournell 

Lisa Fournell 
' ... . . . .. .. .._ .. .. . -~ ....... 

Virginia Fournell 

Glen Wing 

Gl-enda Wing 

Chris w~_~g _ 
• ,, .,H• •oo • o 

Shelley Wing 

b Jan 21, 
b Feb 15, 

b . Oct 20, . 

b . . ·oct 18, 
b __ M?,-y 21, 

b May 28, 

1940 
1941 

1939 

1960 
1967 
1969 

· · Gen .. · 3 - · · · Fran.ces Mae ·Bowman 
·._: M .- · ·.Watson · Davis b 

d 

1869 
' 1933 

They are buri·ed ·· in -Maple Vale Cemetery near Smiths Falls. 

He was a son of William Davis and his wife Sarah Percival, 

'They lived on the old William Davis farm about two miles 

east of' -Frankville, Ontario, a good dairy farm with a 

fi:r;1e old st?ne house that, it is said, was once . a hotel. 

Keeble Davis 

Minnie Hewitt .. ... . - ................... ~ - .. ....... "'\ - ·.... . .... ... .. --··· . 

b · Jun 3, 
________ _ 1? ....... May 28, 

1908 
1918 

Minnie is a daughter of Mr.- Fred Hewitt a;.1d · his .wife who 

was a daughter of Mr. Phillip ··.Yates. They owned a farm 

near Shanes Schoolho~se :for. many years. Mr, Hewitt 

died in Smiths Falls April. 8, 1973 at ·93 
years of age . . ... 

Keeble and Minnie are still on_ the Davis farm near 

Frankville(' 

Gen. 5 - Watson Ear~ Davis 
Viola Evelyn Davis 

b Jul 13, 1939 
b Mar 29, , 1942 
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Watson Earl is not married and is living at home with 

his parentso 

Gen. 5 ~-

M 

Gen. 6 

Gena 3 -
M-

~_,_... 

Viola Davis 

Richard McLean 

Shelley Lynn 

John Bowman 
Edna Davis 

McLean 

b Feb 

b Oct 

b 

Marriage date - April 25, 1906 

13' 1943 

2, 1966 

1885 

A daughter of John Davis who kept hotel at North Augusta 
ft. · many yP.ars· ~ - She· is in . good-- health and is living in 

Prescott" John Bowman lived at home until he was 
married and then later bought ·a farm at North Augusta 

'"'here his s'on Bur ton still lives" 

Genfl 4 -

Gen.'> 4 -
M-

Lorne Bowman 
- ·~ . 
Burton Bowman 
Irene Bowman 

1orne Bowmetn 
Winnie Campbell (Widow) 

b Jul 12, 1907 
b Mar 12 11 1911 
b Dec 27, 1912 

Lorne worked for some years for the Bank of Nova Scotia 
and then for a numb:er of years as an auditor for the 
Chrysler Corporation of Canada~ He is now retired and 
living at Bobcaygeon, Ontarioo 



18 

Gen. 4 -
M-

Burton Bowman 
Marion Greave.s b May 31, 1925 

A daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Edward Greavesc Burton ~d 
Marion have continued t.o live on in North Augusta on 

the John Bowman farm o 

Gen. 5 -

Gen. 5 -

Joy Bowman 
Barry Bowman 

Joy Bowman 

M - Robert Jones 

b 

b 

Dec 27, 
Feb 22 

' 

1945 
1949 

A son of Mr.·· and Mrs -~ Wilfred Jones o · Joy and Robert 

live at Maitland and he works at Brockvi11e Chemicals 

Ltd~ 

Geno 6 - H,q~l'y Jones b Dec 29 9 1970 
.J.., •••• 

Gen~ 5 - · · Barry Bowman 
. M -· . Bernadine Bo esveld 

They were married _in September 9 1972" _Barry works at 

the AutomaJcic Electric Corripany _in Brockville. 

~--~---~------~--·------

Gen o. 4 .... Irene Bowman 

M - H~~ol~ ~a~ph 
Irene and Har old Ralph live in Prescott o He is the 

assessor for the _TQV\l!l of. Prescott and Irene teaches 
school~ 

.Gen o 5 -...: · ·. 
· .. M -: . 

Genl) 6 .... 

(Adopted) Wanda Ralph 
Brian Cassidy 

Sharlene Cassidy 
Patti Cass.idy ... 

Timothy Cassidy 

b 

b 

b 

Mar 8 ~ · ·1961 

May 4, 1964 
Jul 31, 1966 

James Bovvman 
born 1803 
die_d 1875 
married ... _ ___. 

Bridget ? 
born 1811 
died 1861 

·BOWMAN : FAMILY CH.ART I 

Eliza Bovvman 
born· 1836 

James Bowman 
born .. l838 
died .1888 

married 
Urilla Metcalfe 

born 1848 
died 1930 

George Bowman 
born 1840 · 
died 1863 

(date taken from 
headstone) · 

Deborah Bowman 
born 1841 

John Bowman 
b'o-rn .18 44; 

Benry Bowman 
born 1847 
died 1866 

(date. ~akeri from 
headst.one) 

Phoebe Bowm·an 
born 1849 

Andrew Bowman 
born _l852 

Anne · Bowman 
born 1856 
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Josephine Bovvman 
1867 - 1956 
married 

Jonas Bruce 
1861 - 1948 

Etta Bovvman 
1870 - 1902 

' 
married 

; 

Thomas Mayhew 
18~7 - 1947 

Robert Bowman 
1872 - 1948 
married 

Fran:ces Walker 
1876 - 1972· 

Leslie Bowman · 
1876 -- 19.50 
married 1 

Nellie Price 
1884 - 1910 
married 2 

Margaret Davis 
1887 - 1955 

Frances Bowman 
18?9 - 1962 

m·arried 
I r ! 

.Watsbn Davis 
. 1869 - 1933 

John Bowman 
1882 - 1952 
married 

Edna Davis 
born 1885 



tta Bowman 
1870 - 1902 
married -

homas Mayhew 
1867 - 1947 
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BOWMAN .FAMILY CHART III 

Phylys Mayhew~ 
born 1928 N F . 1 married 0 aml Y 

Tim Chagala . 

Christi Panabake~ 
born ~95 3 Lee Morrison 
marr1ed 

Lorraine Mayhew 
born 1930 
married 

David Panabaker 

James Morrison 

Holly Panabaker 
(not married) 

Peter Panabaker 
(not married) 

James Panabaker 
(adopted) 

1972 

Cathy Finucan ~ 
born 1951 · 
married Sc~t. McMullen 1974 

Garry McMullen 

Betty Mayhew 
born 1932 

Evelyn Finucan 
born 1953 Not married 

born 1953 Kevin John 
Irene Finucan :-i 

married · Vandervelde 1973 
John Vandervelde Jeffrey Allan 1975 

married 

James Finucan 

Margaret Finuca~ 
_ _.,. born ~9 5 4 Craig Davis 

marr1ed 1974· 
Steven Davis 

Michael Finuca~ 
born 1955 ·-_ ... 
married Cfir~stopher 

Sandra Fox · · · 
1974 

Edward Finucan 
born 1960 

Joseph Finucan 
born 1962 

Robert Finucan 
born 1963 
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Robert Bowman 
1872 - 1948 
married 

Frances Walker 
1876 - 1972 

~ \ .. 

Leslie Bowman 
1876 - 1950 

Married 1st 

Nellie Price 
'1884 - 1910 

·. \_ .. 

Rheta Bowman 
borh 1902 

· . riiairri ed 
Ward ·Baker 

born 1901 
'

John Baker 
born 1934 
married 

Grace Greer 

·- Jeffrey Baker 

Jean Baker ~Brian Gallacher 
born 1935 Brent Gallacher 

1 married Darryl Gallacher 
IRonald Gallacher Darren Gallacher 

Thelma Bowman. ~Carq~y'h Botham . ! 
born 1906 · .·:('adopted) _ D_avid Riches 
married - mar~ried Paul Riches 

Thomas Botham Stanley Riches 
bn 1908-dd 1970 

Delbert Bowman 
1905 ··-- 1974' 
married 

Jessie Tyries 

·Melbourne Bowman 
born··l906 

For·est Bowman 
born 1909 

I Kenneth. Bowman . 
1910 - 1914 :. 

Frances Bowman 
born '1913 
. .. ma;r.ried 

John Reynolds 

· Margaret Bowma~Brenda Henr.y 
born 1934 Andrew Henry 
m~rried Wanda. Henry 

Charles Henry Calvin .. B.enry 

David Bowman 
born 1941 
(adopted) 
married 

Donria Brown 

Not Married 

Not -Married 

No :Family 

I David Bowrrian 
jLes11e Bowman 

; . 

1953 
1961 
1964 
1971 

1968 
1971 

1960 
1963 
1968 
1971 

1964 
1965 

Married 2nd-
Margaret Davis 

1S87 - 1955 
Uphemia Bowman 

born 1914 · 
married 

Donald Fournell 

l Keith Fournell ISteven Fournell 
born ~940 Emily Fournell 

marr1.ed JLisa Fournell 
Gail Darrock 

Virginia Fournell1·GJ.enda Fournell 1960 
born ~941 _ -Chris Fournell 1967 
. mar::1.ed Shelley Fournelll969 

Glen W1.ng 

Frar 
H 

·.~at~ 

ll 

Jol 

Ed 
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BOWMAN FAMILY CHART V 

r 
r l 1 
3r ; Frances Bowman Keeble Davis 
3r : 1879 - 1962 born 1908 

r 
r 

married 

Watson Davis 
1869 - 1933 

John Bowman 
1882 - 1952 
married _ _..... 

Edna Davis 
born 1885 

married 

Minnie Hewitt 
born 1918 

Lorne Bowman 
born 1907 
married 

Vfir.nie Campbell 

Burton Bo'Wlllan 
born 1911 
married 

Marion Greaves 
born 1925 

Irene Bowman 
born 1912 
married 

. Harold Ralph 

J Watson Earl Davis 
born 1939 Not Married 

Viola Davis ~ 
born 1942 
married Shelley Lynn 1966 

Richard TVIcLean 
born 1943 

No Family 

IJoy Bowman 
born 1945 
married 

Robert Jones 

----tRolly Jones 1970 

Barry Bowman 
born 1949 
married 

1 Bernadine Boesveld 

•wanda Ralph (adopted) 
born 1942 

married 

Brian Cassidy 

Sharlene 
---•Patti 

Timothy 

1961 
1964 
1966 



Robert Metcalfe 
born 1788 
died 1844 

METCALFE CHART I 

Mary Metcalfe 
born 1808 or 1810 
died 1890 
married 

William Kirby 
born 1808 

William Metcalfe 
born 1811 
married 

') 
0 

Abraham Metcalfe 

Robert Metcalfe 
born 1816 
died 1897 
married 

---• Nancy Fa:J,.kner married 

Elizabeth Craddock 
born :·1?88 
died 1872 

Martha Metcalfe 

married 
Richard Stockdale 

Anthony Metcalfe 

married 
Catherine Hal'ey 

Elizabeth Betsy Metcalfe 

married 
Brown bridge 

Ann Metcalfe 
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Wellington Metcalfe 
born 1841 
married 

Mary Wilson 

Permilla Metcalfe 
born 1843 
married 
Dyson 

Urilla Metcalfe 
born 1848 
died 1930 
married 

James Bowman 
born 1838 
died 1888 

Almiron Metcalfe 
born 1849 
died 1929 
married 

Harriet Niblock 
married 1885 
born 1863 
died 1916 

Alphetis ~ Metcalfe 
born 1851 
died 1929 
married 

Minnie Derbyshire 
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METCALFE CHART II 

Robert Willi~9y b 1t)'79 d 1:,1):,1 
married ~ No 

Pearl Bryant
6 

· 
b 1883 a 19 3 

Family 

B~a~§g5 
married -1 No Family 

Vivian Simmons 
Wellington Metcalfe 

bQrn 1Sh1 
dled 1918 
married 

b 1887 d 1954 

· James Bennett 

~ 
Alfred Bennett 

Mary Wilson 
born 1855 
died 1951 

Permilla Metcalfe 

Urilla Metcalfe 
·:· 

Flossie Pearl 
born 1893 
died 1973 
married 

Dwight Bennett 
born ? 

died 1969 

Donald Bennett William Bennett 
Eric Bennett 

· Donna Bennett 

James Bennett 
died at 33 
years of age 

Susan Bennett 
Robert Bennett Cathy Bennett 

Janet Bennett 

~- i Patricia Bennett 
Paul Bennett --,Peter Bennett 

_j Very little information about her family but 
~it is believed she · may have married three three 

. ' times to husbands by the names of Dyson, 
Sheridan and Johnston . 

---isee Bowman Section 
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METCALFE CHART III 

1 Violet Metcalfe 
born 1887 
died 1905 

not married 

Ruth Metcalfe 
born 1890 I 
died 1935 ~ No Family 
married 

Almiron Metcalfe net: 
born 1849 

ett died 1929 
nm: 
tt mi:irried 
att Harriet Niblock 

born 1863 
died 1916 

marriage date 
Sept o 23, 1885 

· cyrus Service 

Hazel Metcalfe 
born 1893 
married 

John Belling 
marriage date 
Feb, 28, 1915 

Kathleen Belling 
born 1916 

not married 

John Ho~ard Belling I Annette Belling 
born 1921 -1 born 1954 
married Cynthta Belling 

Myrtle Penny . born 1957 

Ora Audrey Belling 
born 1931 
married 

Douglas Parsonage 

Lorne Parsona.g.:;, 
born 1962 

Karen Parsonag8 
born 1963 

:tt 
Wallace Metcalfe · Alexander Metcalfe 

born 1898 born 1924 

David Metcalfe 
born 195.'+ 

died 1968 
married 

Willa Waggoner 

Alpheus Metcalfe . 
born 1851 =i 
died 1929 . No Family 
married 

Minnie Derbyshire . 

married · 

Margaret Taylor 
born 1925 

Bruc·e Metcalfe 
born 1955 

Burke Metcalfe 
b9rn 1959 

Cameron Metcalfe 
borh 1959 

John · ~1etcalfe 
born 196h 
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ROBERT METCALFE OF AUGUSTA TOWNSHIP - -
AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS 

Robert Metcalfe and his wife Elizabeth Craddock were one 

of my Gr~Gro Grandpa~ents. They were the grandparents of my 
maternal grandmother Mrs o James B0wman (Urilla Metcalfe) of 

North Augusta Onta:-t'io o Robert and Elizabeth Metcalfe of course 

would be Gr. Gro Grandparents to all Mrsft James Bowmans 
grandchildren., 

Robert Metcalfe's ·obituary may be seen at the United 
Church Archives at Victoria University Queen's Park . Crescent 
East, Toronto, Ontarioo His obituary was signed by Rn Harden 

dated March 9th, 1844 and appeard ~ in the May 1st, 1844 issue 

of The Christian Gu.ardiano It s 'ays "Robert Metcalfe, the 

subject of t~ese remarks w~s born 17$8~ in a small yillage 
called Iltop, in the Parish of Ma~ham, North Riding of Yorkshire 
England and from a small child he was the subject o:f religious 

impressions. He joined the Methodist Church when he was 
twenty-eight years old and two ·years later he was appointed 
class lead,er and was then· licensed to preach". He apparently 
spent the most of the remainder of his life in the Church as a 
lay preacher' although he was out of the church for ~ a time before 

his deat~~ :He was to be received.back into ~i~ place in the 
church the yery day he was carried to his grave~ · His illness 

was sho~to 1He .. becam~ ill :· ()n Mondciy, .. ·medical aid was: called and 
it says ~11 :was done . tha~ . could be done, but he pass.ed away on 

Friday evening February 2nd, 1844~ He was buried the follo~ng 
Sunday, the ;Reverand Nankevill conducting the funeral service~ 
His obituar'jf says his funeral was attended by an almost incredibl~ 
number of friends and acquaintances. 

Burial was in Carpenters Cemetery which is +ocated on 
Lot 35 ' Concession 5 of Augusta Township. This little cemetery 
has probably not been used much in recent . years.. bu ... t ·. {t has been 

, • or. 
well renovated and is in good condition n I believe the r~nov~l 

Mrs. Dwight Bennet 
(Flossie Metcalfe) 

and family. 

Robert Metcalfe's 
headstone, 

Carpenter's Cemetery. 
t 

Robert Bowman and his 
sister, Josephine 

(Mrs. Jonas E. Bruce) 

Dwight Bennet, Phylys (Mayhew) Chagala, Mrs. Robert Bowman, 
Mrs. Bennet and Thelma (Bowman) Botham. 

I Deborah Bowman ) Dyson Etta (Bowman) Mayhew 



27 

here was largely due to the efforts of Mr. Howard Warner of 

Ottawao 
The inscription on Robert Metcalfe's gravestone ~s still 

legible and reads '9 The Revarand Robert Metcalfe - died 1$44 at 
56 years of age 99 

•• The word Reverand should not have been in ~he 

inscription because he was not an ordained minister but yet it 
may show the esteem and respect in which he was held by .his 
family and those to whom he had ministeredo His wife was 
El'izabeth Craddoc.k and they were married April 15th, 1808. Her 

gravestone inscription shows tha~ she died in October 1872 . at 
84 years of ageo There is a foot-ston~ on the lot with the 

initials J.HoM~ di~d February 22nd~ 1866 age 42 years~ 
Nearby there is a stone with the inscription "-In memory 

of Mary Metcalfe Kirby late· of Yorkshire England, died January 

36th, 1890 age 82 yearsvv. This is · undoubt~dly the oldest child 

of Rabert and Elizabeth Metcalfe. In another lot here 9 there 
is · the graves of Daniel Falkner who died Febo 19th, 1882 age 73 

and Miles Falkner sori of Daniel wpo died July 2nd, 1873 age 

23 years" 
Robert ·-Metdalfe's son Robert was -married to .Nancy Falkner 

so Daniel Falkner and his·son may be the father and brother of 

Mrs~ Robert Metcalfe• I rernember · my mother speaking of her 
relationship to both the Kirby and Falkner families and the good 

tiraes she had enjoyed v1i th them,) 
. It is interesttng _to note_th~t we find this_ ~i~by family 

listed .. in the- 1861 census as follows: 

.... William Kirby · Born .England Age 53 years 

· · ~liary ·Krrby Born England Age · 51 years 

Sabina Kirby: Born Canada :Age. 2-1 years 

· EliZ!abeth Kirby Born Canada Age 19 years 

Albert Kirby Born .. Canada Age 17, years 

Thomas Kirby Born .Canada Age llv years 

Esra Kirby Born .Canada .Age ·11 years 

Tessa Ro Kirby Born Canada :Age _ §. years 

JessiH Kirby . . Born Canada- ;Age .4 y~ars 



Robert Metcalfe's will may be found at the Registry 

Office in Prescott and is dated Feb. 1st 1 1S4LI- the day before 

he died, The land tran~fer to Robert Met~alfe of Lot 37 in 

the 7th Concession· and ·of parts of lots 30 and 31 in the 6th 

concession of Augusta may also be seen there . These properties 

are mentioned in his will . in which after making provision for 

his wife Elizabeth he proceeds to make bequests to each of his 

eight children. Their names in the order appearance in the will 

is evidently not ·according to their dates of birth. In the will 

they are as follows: Abraham, Anthony, Robert, Mary, Elizabeth, 

Ann, Martha and William. The will bequeaths three pieces of 

land' sums of money, some of it to be paid in live shock and, 

to his beloved ·daughter Mary, a clock which was in his possessior., 

His executors were · Herman Landon, John Barnard and his wife 

Elizabeth executrix. The will refers . to him as Robert bhe elder 

and to the son ·as Robert the younger. 

. In this record of the Metcalfe family we are primarily 
lnterested in the ·descendants of Robert the younger although 
a few notes on so f th me o e others may be in order. We have 
already reported on Mary, who was probably the oldest and, her 

husband William Kirby and their family~ 

We find William and his family in both the 1851 and 1861 

census as follows: 

and in 

. . 

William Metcalfe 
Ann Metcalfe 

Robert Metcalfe 

Willi~m Metcalfe 
.. Victoria Metcalfe 

Jane ·Metcalfe 

Sarah_ Metcalfe 

Henry Metcalfe 

Solomon Metcalfe 

- IN 1851 
Joiner 

Farmer 

Born England 

Born .Ireland 

Born Canada · 

Born Canada · · 

Born Canada 

Born Canada 

Born Canada 

Born Canada 

Born Canada 

Age 41 

Age 21 

. _ Age 1~ 

Age 11 
_ Age 11 

Age 0 

_ Age 4 

_ Age J 

_ Age 1 

You will note that there 

the 1861 census there is 
is no mention here of hiS wife 

only four of them listed. 
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- 1861 CENSUS -

William Metcalfe Born in England Age 50 

Elizabeth Metcalfe Born in England Age 71 

Sarah Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 14 

Solomon Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 10 

The Elizabeth mentioned here in 1861 would probably be 

his mother. She may have been keeping house for him. In 

looking through some Augusta township papers at the Public 

Archives, we see that Martha Metcalfe married Richard Stoc~dale, 

March 3Q, 1848 and that Anthony Metcalfe married Catherine 

Haley, June 22,. 1848. I have a letter written by the late 

Mrs~ . Dwight Bennett (Flossie .Metcalfe) da~ed May 7, 1971 i~ 
which she says .that Anthony was a+so a·preache~ and Wi~li~m . a 

stone mason and Elizabeth (Betsy) was Mrs. Brownbridge. She 

also mentions Mrso Kirby. We have no detailed information of 

either Abraham or Ann except that they were mentioned in their 

father's will. These people would be great uncles .··and aunts 

of Mrs(" Bennett. 

Before we continue with Robert the younger's family, 

we will take a look at the probable time that these Metcalfe 9 s 

came to Canada o 

Referring.again to the obituary it . says that he married 

Miss Elizabeth Craddock April 15th, 1808, and emigrated to 
Can~da shortly afterwards~ Thi~ · does not seem to be correct~ 

At least ·thre·e of his children were born in England and the 

late Mrs~ Bennett of Campbellford says in her letter that she 

understood he·r grandfather Robert (the younger) caine out to 
Canada from Yorkshire, England with several brothers and sisters. 

Again· i~illiam' s oldest child Ann who was born in 183 0 was not 

born in Canada. 

Furthermore I have a letter from Mrs . J6C. Heard, Islington, 

Ontario who has a distant Metcalfe ancestor and says that she 

has done considerable research on her mother's paternal ancestry~ 
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She says the Metcalfes 9 of Wensleydale, Yorkshire were numerous 
' and like many of our ancestors there were "good 9 uns and bad'unsu, 

She says there is referances in several books she has. She 

also quotes from a letter written b~ the Reverand Mr~ Blakey 

who was the first Rector of Augusta to his brother-in-law 

Thomas Lawson and dated July 14th, ·1834. Mr. Blakey says 

Robert Metcalfe and his family arrived here well, after, a nine 

weeks passage o He wishes me to request you to let him have the 

money .a little longer than the time specified if you can spare 

it as he has bought a farm about fourteen miles from my 
residence but, I think f'i ve years is time enough to repay .the 

amount~ but you can please yourself. I got the signature to 

the note you requested me to get. Mr. Blakey apologizes for 
taking so long to write. His residence was PiYle Grove Rectory, 

which still stands a short distance east of the Blue Church on 

Highway Number 2. 

Mro Blakey does not say whether the farm Metcalfe bought 

was east, west ·or. north, so we cannot be sure whether this is 

the Robert Metcalfe family we have been talking about or not 
but it . seems ,. _very probable that it is. The deed to the .. land 

on Lot 37 in the seventh concession was in ·Robert ~~etcalfe's 
name early in 1836. 

Returning to Robert Metcalfe the younger and his familY 

we find them listed in the 1861 census as follows! 

Robert Metcalfe Born in England Age 45 years 

Nancy Metcalfe Born in England Age 46 years 

Wellington Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 20 years 

Permilla Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 18 years 

Urilla Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 14 years 

Almiron Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 12 years 

Alpheus Metcalfe Born in Canada Age 10 years 
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Also in the Agricultural Census of 1861, Robert the 

younger has 100 acres on concession 7 in Augusta· and in 1860 

produced 300 bushels of potatoes, and 300 bushels of oats. 

He had 6 milch cows other live stock and farming equipment which 

he valued at $4,000.00. Robert was born in 1816 and his wife 

Nancy in 1815~ She was raised at HeronRs Corners not far from 

Metcalfe Corners, where the Metcalfe family were settled. He 

died in 1897. We do not have Nancy's date of . death~ 

Wellington Metcalf~ the oldest of Robert the younger's 

children, married Mary Wilson and they had three children -

Robert William, Blanche and Flossie Pearl. 

Robert William married Pearl Bryant. There was no 

f~mily and they are both dead. 

Blanche married Vivian Simmons and they had no family. 

Vivian is dead and Blanche has for sometime been living in the 
Warkworth Nursing Home at Campbellford 9 Ontario. 

_Flossie Pearl married Dwight Bennett. They ran a 

furniture business ~~d a funeral home at Campbellford, Ontariolt 

Flossie died in May 1973 and Dwight about four years earlier. 

They had four children -
Donald Dwight who now runs an expanded furniture business 

at Campbellford. 
James who died of lung cancer at 33 years ' of age. 
Robert Byron who is with Canadian Tire in· Sudbury and 

Paul who is in Kapuskasing. 

· nonald Bennett has five children: 

Alfred Dwight Bennett 

James Keith Bennett 

William Bennett 

Eric Bennett 

Donna Bennett 

Robert Byron Bennett has ·three childre·n: ·, .. · 

Susan Bennett 

Cathy Bennett 

Janet Bennett 
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Paul Benn.ett has two children~ 

Patricia Bennett 

Peter Bennett 

Permilla Metcalfe the second of Robert the younger's 

children married young and went at once to Chicago to live. 

The rest of the family had very little contact with her over 

th.e years but 9 I do remember that this woman and her son John 

Dyson visited at our place when I was quite younge If I 

l"'emember correctly there was another son and they ran a China 

Shop in · Chicago G Mrs Q Flossie Bennett in her letter of 1971, 

says that she thinks Permilla also had two daughters and may 

have been married twice. 

As for Urilla the third child of Robert the younger? she 

and her descendants have been dealt with ::t-n the Bowman section 
of this book. 

Almiron the fourth child of Robert the younger, born 

Oct. 27th, 1849 and died January 19th, 1929 in Smiths _Falls. 

He was married to Harriet Niblock September 23r~, 1885. She 

died with typhoid fever and was buried August 23rd, 1916 at . 
age 53 years. 

Almiron was usually called Bob, even from early chil~ 
hood~ In the Anglican Archives his occupation is given .as a 
carpenter while in the report of his death from The Registrar 

Generals Office he is called a paintero 

Almiron, his wife and two o·f h.is children Violet and 

Ruth are buried in the Anglican Cemetery in Smiths Falls but 

there are no gravestones on the lot. They had four children

Violet Metcalfe 

Emma Ruth Metcalfe 
Hazel Metcalfe 

Wallace Metcalfe 

Violet ·died June 1905, of a heart conditione She was 
18 years old., 

33 

Emma Ruth was born September 21st, 1890 and was baptised 
November 14th, the same yearo She was married to Cyrus Service 

and she died. in di.abetic coma and was buried January 27th~ 1935. 

Hazel Metcalfe was born March JOth, 1893 and was baptised 

JQly 28 7 1893c She married Johri Eo Belling~ February 28th, 1915o 
They live in Ancas·cer 9 OntaTio and have three children -

Kathlee l1 Belling 

John Howard Belling 

Ora Audrey Belling 

Kathleen was born May 19th, 1916 and was unmarried as of 
August 1972() 

John Howard was born August 30th, 192lo He is married 
to Myrtle Penny and they have two daughters -

Annette Belling b 21 Nov, 1954 

Cynthia Belling b 30 Aug, 1957 

Ora Audrey was born June . -5th, 1931" She is married to 
Douglas Parsonage and they have a son and a daughter -

Lorne Parsonage b 13 Apr, 1962 
. Karen Parsonage b 25 Nov 9 1963 

Wallace MetcaJ.:e vv-as born in Smiths Falls on Febo 6th9 
1898 and died :::.. n Hamj_lton Deco 1968·" He was married to Willa 

Waggoner and they haci one son Alexander Metcalfe who v-ras born 

Octo 22nd 9 1924~ He is married to Margaret Taylo~ born 
September 28th, 1925 ~ They live at the corner of Mississauga 

Road and Steeles Avenue, RaR " 3, Streetsv:Llle? Ontario where 
Alexander has a ce~am:cs business o Alexander I believe is the 

only adult male descendant of Robert Metcalfe the youngero 
However he and Margaret have five sonsG 

David Metcalfe b 22 JunSJ 1954 

Bruce Metcalfe b 27 Nov, 1955 

Burke Metcalfe b 11 Dec, 1<757 

Cameron Metcalfe b 18 Apr, 1959 

John Metcalfe b 10 Dec, 1964 
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Alpheus Metcalfe the fifth child of Robert Metcalfe t~ 

younger was. born September 1$51, ·and he died May 23rd, 1929o 
He was married to Minnie Derbyshire a sister of Eugene Derb%hln 

of Kingston, who in turn was married to Lavina Weatherhead a 

sister of Thomas Weatherhead who was a long time resident of 

North August·a and a Bruce family descendant. Alpheus arid 
Minnie Metcalfe are buried in the Cemetery at the old Gosford 

Church but there is no marker at their graveso 

Wellington and his wife are buried here and also their 

son Robert William. There is a headstoneo We do not know 
where Robert the younger Metcalfe and his wife are buriedo 
They are probably buried either at Carpenters or Gosford but, 

we did not see a headstone iri either placeo 

I should note that Mrs. Flossie Bennett spelled her 

Uncle's name Almirone It is spelled Almeron in his death 
certifi~ate from th~ Registrars Officeo Also there is q~ite a 

difference in the ages of both. Almiron and Alpheus as given 

by the Registrars Office death certificate and the age as 
given in the 1861 censuso I have used the census figures as 
they seem to m8 the most logical but it does make both of them 

olde~ at the time of their deatho 
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Mrs. Blanch Simmons is ninety years of age but still 
has a good memory. She says that her grandparents, Robert 
Metcalfe the younger and his wife Nancy Falkner, Mary 
Metcalfe and her husband William Kirby and Elizabeth (Betsy) 
Metcalfe and her husband ? Brownbridge are all buried at 
Gosford but there are~ apparently, no headstones there for 
them. Gosford is just a few miles west of North Augusta 
villager 

Mr. and Mrs. Wellington Metcalfe, their son Robert William 
and his wife Pearl Bryant and Blanch Metcalfe's husband 
Vivian Simmons are all buried in the Gosford cemetery. The 
names of these people are all recorded on a good headstone 
on the Metcalfe plot. 

************************** 

It is very possible that some more . 
information might be aquired with more tlme 
and effort buti having been more than a little 
naive in promising one of my grandch~ldren to 
write down what I knew of or could flnd out 
about her ancestors and, at the moment failing 
to realize what I was getting into with six 
families to research, I must not spend too much 
time on any one branch of the relationship~ I 
hope that what has ~een presented here may be 
of some interest to at least some of the younger 
generation . 

Wilfred Bowman Bruce 
March 1975 
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An Appendix to .· the book - · The Bowman· and 
Metcalf~.- .. Families of Augusta Township, 
Grenville _County, Ontario - 1834 - 1974 

This . :little book was printed in April 1975 bu.t s~nc~ then 
- . ~ 

wehavereceived · some very interesting in~Qrmation • . 
:. . . : . . . .. 

During .1976 we hav~ learp~d - a lot about . John Bowman and .. 

· his family. He was the fifth child and third .son of. the original 

immigrants, James Bowman and ~is .. wif~ . Briq9~t .(Eliza) Corbett, 
who came ·from England and s.ett'led · .. iri Augusta Town~hip about ).843. 

. • • " ' , ~ ' • I • ' , . 

Then before· that~. some old notes were found at; North . Aug~.sta in 

December 1975~- This mat·eriaf was .give.n verpall~ by my mo.ther 

many··· years ago · and ·was \'!ritten down by ~helma Both~· 
.... : 

We knew these notes had been made ·. and a tho.rout:th search 
• I • • ' 

was · made to find them _but wit~out succe.ss . until . Thelma found .. 

them in D~cen¢er 1~7~ under .. the .. p~per · lining of a seldon used 

bureau drawer. · The old no~~~ -- docn~nge or in some cases 

contradict . some of the ·· conclusions reached when· the book was 

being written. 
'· ·• 

_However, ~e. w~ll . deal firs.t -witn John ··Bowman. It was ·· 

known ~y __ fam~ly legend that he had gone to the United State·s · · 

and had _bee.n in the civil wa_r. He is -· shown -in the charts on 

pages 1 and 3 and .is mentioned on. pa-ge -4 of ·the book, ·-bu·t the · 

family had - ~~ - contact with him or his .family over the· ~i'ear:s~ 
· A researc~e.r had .. been contacted in Washington. D.C. : ·but abOut · 
all she _ fo~nd wa~ that there w~re ~6 John Bowmans in the New 

York re~_iment~ · of the Upion . Army during .the civil war. 

However~ -· az:l_Other · try .was mac;le ea~ly in . 1976 using another 

research p~-~so~. She did find the rigJ:lt Jo.hn Bowman- a.nd when 
. . .·. . •. ' 

and where he enli~ted ~ut, she could :qat f irtd when ·· he was 

discharged from the army or where h~ may have gone after he 

was discharged. As a result of him being a war pensioner his 

1 
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records were in ' .. the : W,.~·r· .ve.ter~ri:s. Administratto·n ·files, which 
• • • • •• • .. • • • # 

were not avail~~le t6 :the g~ne~al public or . ~ve~-regular 
professional researchers. FinaJ ly through the help of Special 

Master~ Sergeant · Edward ·parrish an ~ttache . at . , th~ .American 

Embassy here in t>ttawa, we got all the proper:- forms. to giv~.~·; . : 

proof of r~lati9~ship etc. ; and soon we received about 40 

pag~$,. of .. photocopy giving a very complete record of him from 
' I '• 

\A~h~: he enlisted unt~~ his death in 1931 and even until the 

.d'eath of his ¥life in 1935. 

.. .; : Most ·of the follo~1ing has been taken from the files of 

t.he' :War Veterans Administration~a In all ·his army records he 

gives his birth place as Prescot.t, .O.ntario Canada and his aate 

of · birth aS,. · Jun~ . 22nd 1845 al thc::>ugh as tt.le have shown in the 

booki- he is.:·~ .$-~own in the 1851 ce~~us .. as born in England and 
. . ... 

seven yearsr old hi~ .next birthday. ~lso~ he giv~s h~s mothe·r.'s . 

nz~me as Eliza . al ~hough. on h~r headstone .. and in the eariy 

cens·us ro+ls it is Bridg~t. The army describes hi'rn as 

having blue eyes, brown or dark hair, fair complexion and 

five ~.~~.t 8 inches in height. His occupation labourer· 

· :His son .Walton describes his father as being a very 

jovial barrel--chested man who . wore a size 18 collar ·arid he 

was about 5 foot 8 or 9.inches . in height. He ~as a man who 

loved to tell stories .ot his .army · e~periences some of the~~.,~ ·_. .. 

that wo~ld not be appropri.ate in a Sunday School class . . H~ 
used to tell of ·one tim~ ~vhen his unit was on a march and, 

they were to*d t .o live ~ff ;. the land. He ca~e to a house and 

the vloman t .here said she W9~ld give him a g~od meal but in 

return h.e was. t<?. leave her .. o~e and only turkey alone • . He 

ate the meal and then we.nt out and shot her· turkey and took 

it away under .hi.s arm., .) +'he woman said she thought he . w~s . 
the· me~.nest m~n j_.!l the .. w~~le - - army • But he said. he ··had . , 
to make provision for h~ 1.s next meal. 

:C 

His army record shows that he enlisted at Rochester, 

New York on October 4, 1864 into the 12th regiment _New York 

Infrantry · ·~t Elmi r ia N.Y. He enlisted for 3 years and 

rec~ived a $400o00 bonu~. Many young Canadians were given a 

bonus for enlis -ting in the Un i on Army • . He seems t;.o have been 

very soon t r ans f erred to the B ~h Cavalry Regiment of New 

Yo:rk; at least it was in this unit· that he was dur.ing ·most 

of his time in service and all his r~cords are. in ~ t~e fil~~ 
of this unit. I +:. seems-·he ·was involved· in at 1ea·st one ·-::f"ittle 

episode. On :October· 2:2'nd ·he \'laS repor·ted awa·y without ·leave 

f.·r.o.m his ·regiment at Peters :.>~ 1.rg Virgin.ia ·and on October_ 2~th 

he , was picked up in Washington· in civilian clothes and without 

a pass~ The r~cord · shows that a man by the nam6 of George 

Corbett · \:~as with him and was also arrested. It may .be worth 

noting that John had a first cousin Georg.c~ Co!:bett who '-'las 

rais ed on a farm in Augusta Towns hip about· three mil~s · · f±om 

where John Bo\l:"tnan was raised, :rhey were about the · same age· I 

\'IO:nde::::- if the name is just a coincidence or could this have 

been his c~us~n? Fortunately nothing much .seems to . hav~ 

happened ~x~ept that they ~·Jere returned · to their _egimerits ;.: 
• • · :· • .L.. · • 

Hi s period of .~raining must have been ~hort because .he is 
. . 

mentione.d. i .n .... ¢t.espa tches fro=n the (ieJ7 d in each . of the months· 

of . janual;'y, ~~bruary a!ld Mqrch ~1nd ]\prj,..l .3.0th l .1.e , was · t ·ransferred 

to tqe company of unassigned recruits .~ The war vJas over-. On 

Ma~ 29t.h. he ~·as a~~ld~tted to· the hospital with typhoid fever and 

he appears again on .~e . m~ster roll of his unit on June 27th. 

He received his honourable discharge from the arm~ on ~~ly 11th, 
l 96·5-•. 

3 

. . After leaving the army he is,. reported: living at Mannsville, 

Jefferson Cou~t:' New York Sta.te and on September 6, 1867 at 

th.e . nearby viilage of. Pierrepont Manor he was married to 

Emily· Sophia Brc;mer ·a daughter of Nute B~~emer • Next we find 

him f ?.rming in ·L8e county' Illinois where. his . son Fred Byron 

Bowman vJ.=:.s born on June ll i 1 870 o After that they farmed 
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for a time near St. Joseph Missouri and later on again they 

moved to Humeston Iowa. Emily died there on June 25th, 1897 

and is buried in the Humeston Cemetery. Before this John 

had applied for and eventually received a pension in about 

1890 and it is because he was receiv.ing a pension that we have 

so much ~etail about him in the Veterans Administration files. 

·· John remarried on November 20, 1901 to Emma Levina Henry 

of t. rierby Iowa, the daughter of Emmanuel Henry and his wife 

Barbara '· Dale. They were married . by the Rev. A.M. Molesworth, 

a Methodist Episcopal Minister. They lived for .a time at 

Humeston and it ·was there that his .two younger sons were bo.rn •. 

In 1910 they ·moved onto a 320 acre farm east of Promise City 

Iowa where ~ he·· engaged in mixed . farming until 1915 when he 

retired and rnov·ed back to Humeston where he died February 11, 

1931 and Emma who was born August 9 I 1868 died r~arch 24, 1935. 

~They are both buried in Humeston Cemetery with his first wife 

and his da·ughter Allie. Emma reGeived a pension as long as 

she lived~ 

: We will now list John Bowman and his descendants from 

both .his marriages as far as we ·have information, using the 

bb . . . d ;n the book. same a rev~at~ons and . the same format as we use • 
· ed The record of John • s ·. family and descendants has been obtaln 

from correspondence :With his son Henry · Walton Bowman of cedar 

Falls Iowa· C.ont~·bt was . made with Walton Bowman through an 

add placed in th~ ·;Cedar Rapids Gazette. A copy of his first 

letter to me is at ' the end of this appendix. 

Gen. 2 - John William Bowman b June 22, 1845 
. ' 1931 

d Feb. 11, 

.t-1.1 - Emily Sophia Bremer 

Marriage date - September 6, 1867 

'd '· · June 25, 1897 

.l · .. 

Gen. 3 -

M 

Gen. 4 -

Gen o 4 -

Gen. 4 -

Gen. 5 -

Fred Byron Bowman 

(Borri in Lee County Ill. 

Cl 

Eva Aten · 

June 11, 1870 

March 12, 1963 

Marriage date - December, 1902 

b Dec. 29, 1883 

d Nov. 21, 1972 

Fred attended Humeston Junior College and 

took a t~wo year course at Ames State 

Agricultural College. He farmed in Garden 

Grove Iowa and then later moved to 

Pleasantville Iowa in 1936 . . He is buried 

in Pleasantville. His son Donald still 

lives on his father's place. Eva his wife 

is in a .. nursing home in Pleasantville. 

Fred had seven children. 

Florie Bowman b 1903 

She never married and is · .. a. retired school 

teacher and iives in r-1antoon Illinois. 

Freda Bowman b · oeco 1.904 

She did not marry·. and was a nu-rse. She 

enlisted in the second World War and is 

now li v:i_ng in a Veterans Home in Knoxville 

Iowa. 

George Bov1man b Nov. 1907 

d July 1960 

George was married and had two sons, 

Jon and Joe 

5 
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Gen. 4 - _Gladys Bowman b Nov. 

Gladys married a man by the name of 

Riley and had one daughter, Lois. 

·.Gladys was later divorced'· ·and married 

Paul Zenns. Their last known address 

was Memphis, Tennessee. 

1907 

Gen. 5 - ·Lois Riley was married and had two sons. 

Gen. 4 ~ 

Gen . 4 .... 

The~ would b~ Gen. ·6. 

Evelyn Bo,-nnan b 

She married a man by the na~e of 

Joe Sumniers. He was head of some 

department of the Chicago Police Force. 

He died in the 1960's. 

Donald Bowman b 

1912 

1923 

Donald is married and has thr~e children. 

His address is Pleasantville, Iowa - 50225. 

Gen . 4 - · DorO'thy Bowman · b 

d 

1923 

1926 

·, . 

Gen. 3 -

M. II 

.. Allie Emily Bowman b 

d 

t-iay 2 5, 

Aug. 
1882 

1963 
Allie was John Bowman's second child by 

his -first marriage. She was an office 

supply salespersono. She never married and 

lived in Chicago all her adult life. She 

was murdere~ by a coloured man and she is 
. . . 

buried in Humeston Cemetery. 

John Bo\~ari's second marriage 

·Marriage date · ~ - November 20, 1901 

to Emma Lavina Henry in Derby, Iowa. 
Gen. 3 ~ ·Theodore William Bowman 

M -

Gen. 4 -

· b -June 13, 1904 
'd Aug .. 27, 1973 

Mabel Kinser of Promise City, Iov1a 

b. ~eP,. 13, 1909 

Theodore was born in Humeston, Iowa and he 

attended Iowa $tate College_ at Ames, Iowa. 

He went to Chicago where he was married; he 

·· ... ·.then went to ·south Bend Indiana and finally 

to Osceola·Indiana where he is buried. His 

·wife Mabel , taught school and he sold office 

supplies ... 

Theodore William Bowman 
b Oct. 24, 1944 

M - . He was married and divorced· .. 

He is· a ·: teAcher i-n Indiana. 

7 
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Gen. 4 -
. M-

Gen. 5 -

Gen. 4 -

M 

Ge~· · · 3. 

M -

' .. 
Bruce K. Bowman b June 231 1949 
Kathy. Cox - Aug ·~ 281 1971 .. 

b June 231 1951 
He is living in Michigan and is a 

mechanical engineer. 

Jennifer Lynn Bowman b June 1972 

Rebecca Ann Bo\vman b July 1, 1976 

Valeda June Bowman · b Sept " 231 1950 

'l,homas Sines - Dec. 221 1972 

b June 241 1950 

She teach~s .school .and her husband is an 

electrical engineer. They live on lot 39 

New Durham ·Estat·es 1 Westville, Indiana - 46391. 

Henry Walton Bowman b May 10, 1907 

Helen Letty Srni th - April 9 ,· ·19 30 

b Apr. 16, 1911 

Walton was 'born in Humeston Iowa and attended 

Humeston School and Junior College. He farmed 

at ~rcmise .. City, Iowa and· wheat f~rmed at 

Leoti Kansa~ . for .five years. · He later :·farmed 

a~ Independence Iowa before moving to 

Waterloo,. Iow~ and being employed at the John 

Deere Tractor Works where ·he worked for 33 

years until he retired .. in. 197.2 • . He has lived 

at 1721 :Sast Street .. Cedar Falls since 1950 · 

He has a trailer and leaves for Florida the 

day after Christmas every year and comes ba~ 
in April o He v.ra.s a supervisor during the war 

and after the war a machinist. 

Gen. 4 - J~nes Walton Bowman b Oct. 19, 1931 

M - Barbara Lamberson Oct. 16, 1956 . 

Gf~n. 5 -
Gen. 5 -

Gen. 5 -
Ge:J.. 5 -
!;en. 4 

M~l .:... 

Gen .. 5 -

M -

Gen .. 6 -

Gen. 5 -

Gen. 5 ·-

b Feb. 291 1936 

James was born in Seymour, Iowa. He attended 

school in Waterloo and the University of 

Northern Iowa in Cedar Falls. He served in 

the Korean war - 1950 - 1954. He and his 

family live in Cedar Falls. Barbara is a 
libr.arian· at a local school and he owns a 

gas stationo Their oldest son Michael was 

killed while riding in a car in 1976. He 

was · asle2p in th~ back of the car when it 
• ' •' ::"· • I 

struck a stalled gravel truck. 

H-=-;idi Lyr.n Bo·...nnan b ·Aug. 30 1 . . 1958 

i'1ichael James :Jowman b Apr. 26, 1960 

d Hay 27, 1976 
.. 

'. 

Brian Mark Bo~1man b Apr. 17, 1963 

l-uTty r:ay Bav~man b Aug. 9, 1969 
... 

:-r~ncc.3 Jean Bowman b Nov. 25, 1933 

: .. ~rnest Malthias Dec • 22, 1951. They · \tlere 

divorced in 1973; the divorce was.a shock 

to thi~ closely knit and religious.· fam~1y. 
' . ' 

Kenda Kaa f1al thias b Jan. 24, 1954 

David LewiR ~ February 17, 1973. 

David Hichael Lewis b Apr. 16, 1974 

~enda' s. ,hus·band i$ . .a c·ontractor and they 

~iye. in Waterloo, . Iowa. 

Larry Ernest· Malthias · Apr. 30, 1956 b 
·' 

Ilarry is now·.- fn s·chool in St • . Paul, Minnesota .. 

Ta~ie Jean ··Malthi'as b Hay. 16, 1959 

· ··· 'i'anunie is a senior in high school. 

9 
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Gen. 4 ~ Frances Jean Bowman 

M. II - tou Allen Krause, Oct. 5, 1974. 

. Gen. 4 -
M-

Gen. 5 

Gen. 5 -

Gen. 5 ·-

Gen. ·s 

Gen. 5 -

Gen. 5 

Gen. 5 

Mr. Krause was a widower with three children; 

he is a fin~ man and well liked by the fami~. 

They live in ~aterloo, Iowa and she works in 

the Micro F.ilm Department of John Deere in 

Cedar Falls. S~e attende~ the University of 

Northern Iowa and North West College in 

Minneapolis, t-1innesota o 

Robert Dale Bowman b June 23, 1935 

Carolyn Edmonds - June 24, 1961 

b June 11, 1941 

Lorriane Janel! Bowman b Apr. 9, 1962 

Robert Dale Bowman Jr. b Oct. 12, 1963 

Kenneth Walton Bowman b July 16, 1966 

Thoma·s Lee Bowman b Mar. 11, 1968 

Jennifer Lynn Bowman b Feb. 1, 1970 

Daniel Arlin Bowman b June 11, 1973 

David Allen Bowman b June 11, 1973 

Gen. 4 - Rober··t attended school in Cedar Falls, Iowa 

and ··Greenville South Carolina. He graduated 

_from Bob Jones Univer$ity in 1964 majoring 

i~ radio technology. He is ~ builder of 

Christian Radio Stations. The last one he 

built is in Pensacoli Florida. He and his 
.. 

wife both teach there. 
Gen. 4 - ~1argaret Ellen Bowman b March 3, 1937 

·M Burdette Melvin Juhl '!""" July 1, 1955. 

b Jan. 7, 1935 
. . 

Gen. · 5 .. :·_. Kimberly Lynn · Juhl b Dec. 28, 1957 

I~ - William ·Kiilg · in 1975. 

Gen. 6 - Mathew William King b Dec. 2, 1975 

Gen. 5 Sue Ellen Juhl b Apr. 24, 1960 

Margaret Ellen graduated from the University 

of Northern Iowa in Cedar Falls and teaches 

English in the school in Cedar Falls. Her 

husband owns the Buick Car Sales in Cedar 

Falls .. · They have just remodeled a larg~. , , 

barn into a house. 

.. . 
-This is the record of John William Bowman and })is . . •. i 

descendant~ a~ ~ar as w~ h~ve information at th~s time. We 

shall now . tq~n _to some. of the -information contained in th~ old 

notes - They say ·. that ·.the James ·a·o~an Family - ge~ •. ~. ~ . - .. <:=~me 

11 

to Canada from Norfolk County in · England· when James .t~eir se~9_nd 

o_ldest child an~· o'ldest son, was five yeaJ;s old • .. They . ca~e ; .. 

directly_ ·to ·Prescott in ;··Augusta Township . Ont. We had thought 

that _they rnlght have come· from .-Yorkshire (see page 1 in_ 'the Book) 
" . :·· . 

and if t6e notes a~e right it brings them t~ Canada a couple of 

years earlier than ·we had thought. In all ._his army re~ords 

John ~ays he was born ·in Canada, June 2 2 '· 18 4 5. t'Je find on a 

closei lo6k that some 'of the 1851 census was not finish~d ~ntil 
some ti~e in 1852. This could m~ke a difference. I may say 

that ·the graves and headstones of James, Bridget and their two 

sons -Geo·rge and Henry, are in the. south east corner of Haynard 

Cemetery and the inscriptions can still be read. Some of the 

children were quite . young ~hen the mother died in 1861~ · ·The 

notes say that Henry died with tuberculosis a·n·a_;·it may be that 

George- and the mother did too. In the 1851. ce~sus · Bridget is 

·listed as a Baptist but James' religious affiiiation.· is. riot 

shown. John left his oldest sister Eliza as · his· next of kin 
d . . 
urlng the war. On page 3 of the book we said that -we. knew 

· ~othing about the four girls except that they were mentioned in 
th' . e e~rly . census; but the old notes tell us that Eliza, the 

oldest o·'f the family' went to Chicago and married a man who ran 

a laundry· Deborah . a~d Anne also went to Chicago sometime .. later· 
. ~· 



Phoebe married a man by the name of John Holliday, a 

shoemaker and they lived in or near Almonte, Ontario. I·have 

searched and only find that in 1875 John Holliday a shoemaker 

was livin~ at the Almonte Hotele. This was probably before his 

marriage. ·After James Bowman~. my grandfather, died in 1888 my 

mother evidently had some contact with them for a short time, 

as she worked in the woollen mills in Almonte before coming 

back to North Augusta and learning the tailor trade. I well 

remember that she could .quite quickly turn out a full suit of 

clothes for us when we were growing boys; much . better than the 

clothes from the To Eaton catalogue. I have not found any 

descendents of Phoebe or her place of burial although she is 

probably buried in Auld Kirk Cemetery in Almonte without a·. 
··-. . ... . 

markero (See addendum, page ) . 

This is not. in .the old . notes, but as a result of ·a letter 

I have from the +ate F~ossie (Metcalfe) Bennett, which says that 

Permilla Hetcalfe my grandmother Bowman's · sister (a couple of 

~ years older) was married quite young to a man by the rtame _of 

Sheridan and ~vent with him immediately (a~ainst·· her family's 

wishes) · to Chicago, I wonder if she may -have had ·some influence 

on the Bovnnan girls .in their decision t~'· ·go . to Chicago~ They 

would certainly be well known to each other. 

While searching ·tor material for the book, we found in ~ 

old box in the garret at my ' late brother Robert's. _place, my 

childhood home, an old picture on vvhich , was written Mrs· Dyson, 

sister of Y...lrs. James Bovmar... This wot+ld . have to be . Permilla 

l1etcalfe my grandmother :Bowman ' ·s only sister but, the ol_d notes 

shovl that it w~s Deborah · Bo~Jman .who :.ma~ried the man named Dyson 

in Prescott'.' Sbe lived . in Prescott· .and had two children. · oyson, 

it seems' had a ' drinking problem and she l .eft him .. and took her 
t · · h. • ld · · alreadY wo c ~ ren w~th her and v1ent to her sister Eliza who was 

in ~hicago. She late~ married again to a man who ran a store in 

Chicago· s.eiling dishes, crockery and chinaware. Walton Bowman 

says this · inan came to visit ·them when ·they _lived on . thei~~ .. tarm 

east of Promise City, ·Iowa sometime between 1.910 and 1915 • 
.. 

Mr. & Mrs. John Bowman and their Sons 
Theodore & Walton 

1925 

Mr. & Mrs. Walton Bowman - 1976 
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Deborah by this .tim~ had . died. He is not sure of the man's name, 

but thinks it .was Van , Linn~tt of Van Linnupp. I .. };lave . checked 
·, • .• • .. _, I ,. • • • ' I • • ' •, •: 

about -:this:_, name in the Pu_bl~c Archives ;Library, t:.he Public 

., L,~b~ary here _ in .Ot_tawa_ and also at_. the_ Chicago,._Hi_sto+ical 

soci~ty_ -at North a~d Clark Street, Chicago 60614.. . I did refer 

to Permilla on page 32 of the book . but owing to the .mistake in 
• : . . .. ,.-.. . . . . . . . l · .. · . 

the _P;i.ctu+e, th~ piqture on the lotve+ lef:t hand co_;r~er of the 
.· . . ~ . . . . . . . ... . . . .. 

pict~re page f~cing t _he . printed pag~ 26 ~~s designated Perrnilla .. 

Metcalfe, but it actually was . the picture of Deborah Bowma:q 1 a 

sister of my. gra~df~t};ler Bowman. Sti.?k~rs have been put in 

most of the. books making the correction. . . . ' .. 

. · rhe ._above ~nformation has caused . an error in the p~ges 
' o • • o o I ', ~ j \ • 

23 and . 24. It would seem from the letter we have from tb~ -~~at~ . 

~1rs. Bennett that Permilla was only married twice. First .t .o a 

man named Sheridan and later to a man named Johnston. It is 

th~ught_ ~h~ had : two · daughters~- - ·bu·t .inf~rmation about heX: · is not 

at ·a~~ ·ctear_o_ I·~ ·the book on page 1 · we said we thought . the 

1] 

Bowma~s c~me, :fr~rit ··England probably from Yorkshire. The old notes 
5~ they came fr6~: Norfolk County in England and thi~ is 

probably correct. They say that they did come directly ' <to · ' , .· 
I ,• 

Prescott. The 1851 nominal census do not give the lot and · . 

concession numbers but the 1861 agricultural census does . a·~d ~hey 
were on lot 16 of the 2nd concessio~ · .of Augusta Townshlp • _ .. : 

The old notes ~~y that Anhe :~~-nt to Chicago afid · m~rried a 

man of the l\1orm~n faith'. However~ Walton Bowman says they had 

a letter from · }\:~ne • ~ -:_; ~Bn in 19 2 g·. She wanted to know · her correct 

age,·· ~S.he had married· a Jew and had embraced the Jewish faith 

chan~_ing her_ name from Anne to Sara 0 Her son's name . was Abram. 

. . ~ :.~he ·. ~ate~~·; ... ~~Y- that my grandmother .. ·sowinan ~a·s n{~rr ied· at · 
18 •-· · .t. : . ;I . . • , . , . • ,• . ·' 

yea_r,~ ?f' a·ge and my g~andfathe.r was ni.ne . yea~s oide~ • . They 
liVed .. r~ ... . : ... : . . . -l ··. . :-- : I . : . • I . . .. •• : • ") ' •• . . 

. ,:, :~r~t in a house near Gosforcf Church· and then on the Kid farm . ... · .: , . .. . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . , ... 
.. · · .. ~_his _ was tl)e ·· so~t'il half of lot' 37 in: the .. eighth concess~on 

of Au . . . . . : _. ... ·. . . . . . . . . ... _., .. , . . .· I : -~ • • . 

gusta o Robert '· thei~ third .chifd wa ·~ . born there in 1872 • 
They then moved 

in the book. 
to the old place and lived in the old house shown 

The house, horse barn and the vegetable garden were 
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on lot c about an acre of land in the ninth concession of Augusta. 

The · hay b~{fn 1 cow barn· and work land was across the road ·· in 
. . . . ·.·· .. . . . ... '1 . 

Elizabethtown~ This lot · C 1 in 1861 was occupied by a William 

Barker. . The/· north e~d bf lot 3 7 i n the ei.ghth concession: of 

Augusta had thr'ee names o'~ {t'l . Sam Haley I p • . ' Baidwi~ · an:d .. :;N .··:' Timblick, 

In m~- .··~O:rlie~t' :· recoltectib.f1: it all ··beionged: .to 'the Hal:.ey·· f~1'i~-~ · 
The ·riotes' say·:: my grandmoth-~r · Bowman was . bo.rri below . KEr: p·t~iile. 
We see : that R~:bert Metcalfe - the elde~ _. i~· his will made in 184'4 ·· 
lett hiS SOn :ROb~rt the younger 1 my gt~ndmother :B'Owntarl ' ·,~·- fa'ihe.r 1 

part:s o·:f 16t's 30 and 31 in the 6th conb~s-si~n ~s· well .:~~ 16t . '37· 
in the .?'th .. ":c'on~ession. of Aucjusla. It does seem a little. str·ange 

that even if they may have be~n living on lo~~ - jo or · 3~ _-in __ the 

sixth ·coric.ession ~Then my gra~dmbther was born . in 1848 _ that t?ey 

wouta·· de~cribe · · · thi·s as being below Kemptvilf~. ·, · They · would be 

much':~ n:ear~::r- ·· either Prescott or Brockville. ·· 

There is .. 9ne or tw~ other items we ma_;rr mention her:7· alt~o~~,h, 
they are not in the old notes. The late Mrs. Bennett speaks : i~ 

t'. :· · · .:. r . . ... · 

h_~E: :i -~ette~ of her gra_ndf~ther' s s~ st~.X: . Betp;Y . Br<;>wnbr id_~,~-· .Rc;>bert 

the elder ment;i_ons n.is daughter Elizabet_p in his will ,b,ut l)_O · on.e 

seems to know much about them but in the 1861 census we find as. . 
follows -

~ ' ~ .. 

~il~i~. B~ownbri_dge - age next birthday 53 years 
. II . . • ~ 

Eliza Browr_1l:;>ridge .: - age next bi,rthday 43 y_ears. 
.. . ' . . . ... : ; . . . 

Alb~~~ -}3ro~pbridge. -· age next birt;.hday 18 ye_~rs. 
On th~_ atlas m~_I?s of 1861 _we find thEfrn on 1~~ 1 conc~ssion 8 in 

EJ_iz.~beth~own . . , They are likely buried in Gosford Cemetery· 

.. ~1~ also . find . the Corbetts in the 1871 cepsus - in f~E~ two ... 
families _. of them. .·r.:~ .. ::. 

George <;::orbett - age !)ext. birthday 53 years, born in_ E.n9.fand. 

?~~:rY Co~t?~~t - age ne~t birthday 50 ye~rs _1 born in E~~i~_n.d .· 
Jcine Corb~tt ~ a.g~ next birthday 19 y~~:t;s, born i~ Cq.n~~~· , 

John _ <:;orbet~ . - :~. ag:~ next .. birtl:lday 14 years, born in Can~pa. 
Mart~a Corb~~~ . : ~ ~9~ next birthday 12 y~ars 1 born in Can~~~~ 

.... · . .:);. 
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f Mr James Bowman no doubt the brother o s. This George Corbett was 
He was 7 years younger. 

at Stones Corners we find 
· · t from England · the original 1.rom1.gran 

37 in the 4th · conces~i~n 
Although they are described as living 

. tory on lot them in the 1888 County D~rec . 

of Augusta. Their address was Algonqu~n. the 1871 census are -

The second George Corbett family in born in England. 
George Corbett age next:: birt.h~~y f;?!.: ;rears' 

1-iartha Corbett - age next birthday ; - ~6 y~ars. 

John .. Corb~tt - . age next . birthqa¥ 6 .;year_s •. 
. b' thday 3 years. William Corbett - age next ~r .. ,._ 

f the older man. 
ll.. kely a son o . . . . . . ' This. George Corbe.tt was d ts Environs' 
hi-~ book_ "So.~tlf. Au~u~ta an l. ... ' 

Howard warner in ·· in the early 1900 s • 
t t ·Stone_s _ .. corners mentions.· ~ _John Corbet a 
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August .1.2' 1976 
1721 ·East st., 
Ceqar Falls, Iowa 

Dear Sir: 

·U & S .. A. 

~ ·frien~ of ours inC d . - .. e ar Rapids s t 

P
lace·:a' ··· · · · en us the clipp1.'ng you had 

- 1n the Cedar·· :Rapids paper. 
Your date · s are correct and J h in H 0 n W • and two wives are buried 
umeston, Iowa Cemetery. 

I am the only child· bf 
Theodore died in 1973 John W. and Emma living. My brOther 
h d. · · • ·Fred and Alice are both deceased •. · F .. red · 

a seven. chi ld;ren .,;,·' 2 . at~ de~~~sed~· Th . . . 
all livi~~ ' A1" . eodore had 3 chil~en-

• l.ce never ma·rri·ed Iowa - Fred · · She is buried in HumeStoil; ;,;.,. 
l.n Pleasantville Iowa. 

I have 4 children, all ' living and 16 
one went to be with the grandchildren of which 

I Lord in May 1976. 
am retired and my 

Cedar Falls. wife, Helen and I live in the city of 

I am trusting and you are a relative h learn of my fathers t at I might correspond with 
family. 

Yours truly, 

H. Walton Bo,~an 

:'January.. iO , ~.· 1·9·7 7 

We haye j·ust, rec.eived from the Registrar· Generals ,office 

the following information - Re: Phoebe E. Bowman. .· .. 

Date of Marriage 

Place of Marriage 
... 

Name of Groom · ·, · 

. ·. ' ... :· .. July 29th, 1876 

··Almonte, Ontario 
Hall.iday I ' J-oi~ih . s ··~ ·-

2'5 ye;ars 
Age of Groom· 

\! •. 

Place of Birth of Groom ··· Perth, · ontario· ' 

Gro~'s Parents ~~s · ·· David Hall~~y~n~ Chrfstina 
Name of Bride BO\.jinan, Ph0~be E.· ' · Sinclair 

Age of Bride , _, . 24 _ .. Years 

Pl~9e; of:_ Bir.th . o_f J3ride Au,gusta_,. ... Ontario ~ -. : t 

Bride's Parents Names . J~mes a1;1d Br~dge.::t:·. Bo~wman 

Also I recently receiVed· from 'Mr'S. S. Macint8Sh, secretary of 

the Alrr:o~t~ , u~~ted Church the f~llowing infqrm~Von. , :r}lere 

.are ee1tries in the 1\.lmonte Methq.dist Church .:\"eekly offering 
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book .. f0r 1893-~899 ~ho~ing in 1895 an offering from . 

l·lrs. J. ·Haliiday ~ith ·;r. ' ~nd E. Halliday written i~ beside it. 

There are· two entries i .n 18 9.4 . and. 18 9 5 foJC . J.. & E. Halliday. 

The na,me seems. to be: spel.l,ed Hollidi:!.y; or Halliday a.t different 

times. If these entries were· for of;ferin_gs made· .. by John . 

Halliday and his wife Phoebe E Bowman she must have been 
· .:. 1-.' • • . 

using the initial of her second· christian name. . . . ~ 

.. ~ . ' 

• .. • • •. -. t :~ 

.-t , • I .· .: : ·, . . ' . ... -~ 

' ' 

. ···· . · ·: \ 
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. Febr~ary 10, 1977 

The following births, marri~ges and deaths have ju~t b~~n 

received: 
···Births 

To - Garry and·':c··athy · ~1cMul1en - a son 

Timothy Wayne - born - Oct. 20 1 1975 

To - Steven and Margaret Davis - a daughter 
.. J( · . · •· Lisa ~ :A:nne · ·- -born - t~ov. 14, 19 7 5 

.. r .. 
To - Michael ~bd ~andra Finucan - a son 

Patrick Michael - :born - Dec. 13 1 1975 
... . . .. 

~1arriages 

Evel~~- Fin~~~~;. ·~ ' daughter of Mr. & Mrs. James Finucan 

'Married '·Harold ;Workman· - Aug.-·' 15 1 .. 1975 ··· 

~ -·Ttiey are l ·iving in Kemptville 1 Ontario • 
. ~ .... } . . ; . · . ) 

D\~ayne . ~c;ig~r:.>Bruce - son of .. Mr:. & Mrs. Garnet Bruce 

r·~?:~~ied - B~rbara .Kaye - daugh:~~r of M:r> & M+"s •. George K~ye 

·F~:b. 6, 1976,. They are living .in Ottawa, : qntario. j , .• , 

, ·.·. I 

Watson Ear~C Davis -. son ·of !4r. & Mrs. Keeble D~rvis 
·: ·. 

Mar:l='~e~ :-:. Jennifer Gomme - daughter of Mr 0 & Mrs. George 
• 1 .' 

Gemme of Almonte·.·- Jan 8 19·7· 7 
I • 

Deaths 
Mrs& Lloyd Bruce (Lucy Mae Mervin) died May 6, 1975. 

is buried at Kingston, Ontario 

She 

'fe Forest Bowman - son of the late Leslie Bowman and his Wl 

Nellie Pryce - died July 22, 1976. He is buried at North 

Augusta in the United (Sand Hill) Cemetery. 

Ch 1 ;n Brockville, ar es Henry - husband of Margaret Bowman died • 
t attack· 

December 22, 1976. He died very suddenly with a hear 

He is buried in Roselawn Cemetery at Maitland, Ontario. 
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And 

o£ Augusta Township 

Grenvi.lle C"ounty, Ontat-io 

I834 - I974 

b y 

Wilf-red Bt-uce 

~arch I978 

by 

Wilf-red Bruce 

--. 
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And 

o£ Augusta Township 

Grenvi.lle C"ounty, Ontat-io 

I834 - I974 

b y 

Wilf-red Bt-uce 

~arch I978 

by 

Wilf-red Bruce 

--. 



~~PPENDIX ~10. 2 

:sor~t:.IAN & AET'jAL?~ ~A:4 ILI E:S (I834 - I974~ 

Further research was done on the 3ow~an an1 Aetcalfe 

fa~ilies in the Autu~n of !977 and the early part of I978. Some 

rather interesting information was found. ~ost of this work was 

done b y Claire 'dells of Salt Lake ji ty. Infor:na tion was obtained 

fro~ records and c0mputer files of the Genealogical Division 

of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. These 

records are copies of parish records in Hasham, Yorkshire, and 

Ash~anhaugh ani T~nstead in Norf~lk, England. Additional inform

ation came from the census of I84I and I85I, at Ash"nanhaush, and 

the ";onsistory 'jourt records at Nor,.;ic~, Norfolk tjounty, England. 

The Metcalfes 

1.'/e have confirmed their location in the north :tidin.s of 

Yorkshire, England, and in the parish of Masham. Robert, who 

was designated as Robert the elder in the 3owman an 'i l4 etcalfe 

book, was born in the s~all hamlet of Ilton near the city of 

Masham, in I788, and v1as christened at !·1ashan-. on ~~1ay 4th of that 

year. The Xetcalfes were ~ethodists. ~obert was ~arried at 

Masha~ to Elizabeth ~raddock on April I5th, !808. ~obert was the 

son of John Metcalfe and his wife Mary Farrar. Elizabeth Craddock 

was the daughter of Anthony 'jraddock and his wife Hannah Sunter. 

Elizabeth was christened on September 22nd, !788. 

We also have the dgtes of christening of their nine children, 

one 11ore than 1 s shown in the Bow111an and ~~letcalfe booko 



Name 

:i!ary } '1 e tea lfe 

~illiam ~ etcalfe 

-qobert i~ e tc a lfe 

Elizabeth Metcalfe 

Ann Metcalfe 

Anthony Metcalfe 

i·~ artha r-~etcalfe 

Tho'!las ?-Ietcalfe 

Abraha~ ~etcalfe 

The Bowmans 

Date Christened 

~r ar - I5 - I809 

I8IO 

!vlar - 3I - I8I6 

Nov - 25 - I8I8 

Jec - 25 - I82I 

Aug - 20 - !824 

Jan - 7 - I827 

Aug - 6 - I829 died I829 

Oct - 3I - I830 

The so~N~nans lived at Ashmanhaugh in Norfolk County, England .. 

The 3ri tish High Comrr.issioner' s office in Ottawa-, advises us that 

Ash:nanhaugh is pronounced ASH-HAN-HOVI. It is a small ha1Jllet 

of between IOO and 200 people. Ash~anhaugh is 9 miles northeast 

of Norwich City, the capital of Norfol~ 0ounty and is ab0ut 3 

~iles from Wroxham. 

James Bo\-nn.an, who came from England and settled in Augusta 

township in I843, t,,ras the son of John .3owman and his Hife 

Sarah Thirtle, and was the grandson of Nicholas Bowman and his 

wife Esther. In a will Nicholas ~ade dated Feb I5, !770, he 

mentions his wife Esther, his sister Susannah Baldwin, his brother 

'i¥1 ichael 3ow:nan, his sister ';atherine Frost-, his son John, and his· 

daughter Sarah, who was the wife of John Baines. He willed some 

lands in 3rizeley, Norfolk, to his son John a~d his daughter 

Sarah. His executor was hi s son-in -1 a~·;, rtli ll i a rr: Gu r 1 i ng, and 

the wi 11 was probated July 3rd, I77I.· 

2. 



3. 

Fro~ the co~puter file we find that John 2ow~an and Sarah 

Thirtle were married at Ash~anhaugh, Norfolk, Ens land, on the 

5th of April, I790. We also have a listing of their eight 

children with their dates of birth and dates of c hristening. 

Name Born Christened Died 

Ja!!'.es Bo\vman Nov I9, !795 Jan ~ !796 ../' 
Ar.ny Bo·,.;man r.~ ar II, !798 Apr 22, !798 June 20, !798 

John Bowman July !8, !799 July 28, !799 

Thomas Thirtle 3owr.nan Feb 23, !805 1viar I7, !805 

Esther Bowman Oct I lL ., !807 Oct 25, !807 

Deborah Bowman (twin) Oct II, I8IO Oct !4, I8IO 

Lydia Bowman (twin) Oct II, I8IO Oct !4, I8IO 

Hannah Bowman Sept I4, I8I2 Sept 27, I8I2 

From the !84! census we have: 

Narr.e A~e -.........__ 

James BoY.rman 35 years 

Sridget BoW':!lan 28 years 

Eliza Bowman 4 years 

James Bowman 2 years 

George Bowman I year 

John- Bowman 80 years 

Sarah Bow~an 70 years 

The age of Ja~es does not correspond with that ~iven above, 

b~1 t Glaire r·.rells tells me that the aze s given in Sns lish censuses 
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are only approximate. There are a number of 3owmans listed in the 

census, but we do not know if they were related or not. They 

see~ to have all been far~ers or far11 labourers. 
' 

Bridget Corbett, the wife of Ja11es 3o,~an, '."las the daughter 

of John Corbett and his wife Phoebe, of the parish of Ash1lanhaugh. 

James and 5ridget were ~arried at Tunstead, on ~arch 29, I836. 

Tunstead is another s~all ha~let about a mile or so from Ash~anhaugh. 

In the Sow-rcan I•:etcalfe book, ':ve shoi' that Eliza was born in I836 .. 

This is a Canadian ~ensus date, but according to the I84I Ash~anhaugh 

cens~s she was four years of age, which means she was born in 

I837. However, ages given in the census are only approxi:nate, 

either in ~anada or in England. 

The ~orbetts were Baptists and the information here was 

originally taken from the Baptist records at Tunstead. 

Bridget was born Oct I2, I8I2. She had a sister, Elizabetrh, 

born June II, I8I5, and a brother George born !•1ay I4, I8!7. The 

wi tn·esses at the wedding of James and. Bridget -. ,,.;ere Thomas Sharpe, 

Eliza- Corbett, and Henry Smith. 

We found fro~ the 3aptist records a Mary Jorbett, christened 

June 25, I774. She may have been a sister of John Corbett. Also, 

we found a - Sarah Corbett, buried June 29, I775. We can not be 

sure but she ~ay have been John Cor~ettt's mother. 

This search could be carried much further, but I have 

disc·ontinued it at least for now. I have a copy of Deborah Bowman's 

birth certificate from England and George ~orbett's obituary which 

I received from :..rrs. Patricia Hackey here in Ott"awa, who was 



raised in the Prescott area. mhis George Garbett would be a 

son of ·3-eorge 'Jorbett, the brother of :.1 rs. Ja11es 13ow'11an. Eere is 

~eorge ~orbett's obituary (I 9II): 

GEORGE CORBETT - After a brief illness, George Corbett, 
of Algonquin, died '~~onday in the General Hospital, aged 
70 years. The deceased was born in Norfolk, £ngland 
but when a child ca~e to this country with his parents 
and had lived continuously since in the Township of 
Augusta where he was known as a progressive, honorable 
farmer. ~esides his wife who was ~iss ~artha Attridge, 
one son, John w. of Kingston s1rvives. He also leaves 
three sisters and one brotber, Miss Phoebe j arner, 
Toronto; Mrs. W~. Knapp, North 3ay; Mrs. Henry Gold
smith, Prescott, and John Corbett, of South Augusta. 
The deceased was a lifelong member of the Algonquin 
Methodist church. The funeral was held at two o•clock 
yesterday afternoon fro~ his residence to the Algonq1in 
Methodist church, thence to the ce~etery close by. 
- Times. 

The only surviving son, John w. 0orbettt, formerly 
of this town, has the sy~pathy of a large number of 
Prescott friends. 

5. 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF AN ENTRY OF BIRTH GIVEN AT THE GENERAL REGISTER OFFICE, LONDON. 

Application Number ........ .. .. \l. .O.S..!. 

REGISTRATION DISTRICT \\....\.~!: ~ i 11!2. ~~~ -"'~ l 
l 

_rt_~l. BIRTH in the Sub-district of S~QI,.\l bv-ra~ _in the ~~~ ~ flm-_~_lh.__ ----
A -:::;r ., - -- ! 

Columns :- l 2 3 4 5 6 7 '-' 8 9 -
N a me, surname, and 

When and Name, if any Sex 
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No. where burn of father of father residence of informant registered registrar of mother 
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CERTJFIED to he a true copy of an entry in the certified copy of a Register of Births in the District above mentioned. 

Given at the GENERAL REGISTER OFF~CE, LONDON, under the Seal of the said Office, the '-+---k- day or d 0...~0'..-~ 19/&. 

BC 9fi027R 

This certificate is issued in pursuance of the nirth~ and Dc~ths Registration Act 1953. 
Section 34 proviclc~ that ;my certified copy of an entry purporting to he scaled or stamp:·d with the seal of the General Rc~i~tcr Ontcc shall he received as evidence of the birth 
or death to which it relates without any further or ot her proof of the .:: ntry. ami no cc ttilk<l copy purporting to ht1ve hccn ~ ivcn in 1he ~aid Otnce shall be of any force or eiTect 
unlc<s it i< ~ea lclt or ~tamped n~ nforesa il.l . 
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